
A  
Byron Abrams   (2017-
18) 
Anthony Adger  2017-
pres.) 
Sean Alarcon                   (2006-08)  
David Anderson              (2005-06)  
Damon Arnette               (1996-98)  
B  
Ashley Baumgardner       (1998)  
Cavon Baker                     (2012-13)  
Maceo Baston             (2014-15) 
Frank Baxley                     (1999)  
Wayne Baxley                   (1991)  
Mike Bell                           (2003-04)  
Mark Bellan                      (1990-92)  
David Benjamin                (1988-89)  
Pablo Bertone                   (2010-14)  
Matt Best                 (2007-08)  
Rino Bevis                             (1998)  
Trevor Bing                           (2004)  
Jimmy Bishop                    (2002-04) 
Frank Booker              (2016-17)  
Marquan Botley                (2013-16)  
John Brandt                          (1997)  
Ray Brannon                         (1989)  
Chris Bryant                       (2012-13) 
Devorious Brown           (2016-18)  
Greg Brown                        (1990-93)  
Raheim Brown                   (2000-02)  
Craig Buchanan                 (1993-96) 
C  
David Cargill                       (1990-92)  
Chris Clemons                    (1994-98)  
Chris Coleman                   (2008-09)  
Akbar Cook                         (1996-97)  
Brandon Cournoyer              (2004)  
Jeff Cowans                        (2000-03)  
Dan Cox     (1990)  
Brent Crews                       (2005-06)  
Earnest Crumbley             (2000-03)  
Eni Cuka                 (2006-08) 
Jeantal Cylla               (2015-17) 
D  
Justin Davis                         (2009-11) 
Ronald Delph            (2015-
18)  
Darren Dickerson                 (2003)  
Ray Dillman                           (2004)  
Daryl Dingle                        (2000-01)  
Scott Disch                           (1995)  
Pierre Downing                  (2000-01)  
Gary Durrant                      (1997-98)  
E  
Khris Edden                        (1992-93)  
Wes Edwards                     (2002-03)  
Jude Ezelio                            (1989)  
Active players in bold  

F  
Jeff Faile                              (1991-
92) 
Adonis Filer               (2015-17)  
Ennis Flowers                     (1993-
94)  
Jelani Floyd                        (2011-12)  
Clay Fuller                                (2000)  
G  
Eddie Gainer                      (2007-08)  
Nick Gagel                          (2008-09)  
Floyd Gardner                        (1990)  
Andre Garner                          (2001)  
Greg Gantt                         (2009-13)   
Jevon Glenn                            (1998)  
Paul Graham III                 (2005-09) 
Anthony Graves                (2014-15)  
Kevin Green                            (2005)  
Omari Grier                       (2011-12)  
Tim Griesser                           (1999)  
Scott Gusler                       (1990-91) 
H  
Jeff Hamilton                     (2000-03)  
Michael Harvey                 (1992-95)  
Joe Hatton                               (2000)  
Elvin Hazell                        (1991-92)  
Avery Headley                   (2001-02)  
Ryan Hercek                      (1996-99)  
Sammy Hernandez           (2006-09)  
Darrin Herrick                   (1989-90)  
Dexter Hill                          (1990-91) 
Jesse Hill               (2015-17)  
Avery Holley                      (2006-08)  
Kelly Horford                     (1992-95)  
Brian Hornstein            (2013-2015)   
Sanchez Hughley              (2006-10)  
Tremayne Hunter             (1995-97)  
Jason Hursey                           (1992)  
Philip Huyler                      (1994-96) 
I 
Jailyn Ingram              (2016-
pres.) 
J  
Derek Jackson                   (1994-95)  
Marlon Jemerso               (1993-94)  
D’Andre Johnson          (2013-2015)  
Deron Johnson                       (1988)  
Morshee Jones                 (1988-89)  
K  
Daryl Kanning                    (1988-89)  
David Kell                                 (1997)  
Otis Kitchen                       (1996-97)  
Seydou Kone                     (2006-08)  
L 
Javier Lacunza                (2012-16) 
Todd LaPace                      (1990-91) 
Malcolm Laws              (2014-15)  
 

Eric Lawson                       (1997-98)  
Tony Lee                                  (1999) 
Simeon Lepichev  (2017-
pres.)  
Michael Livingston                 (1991)  
Andrew Lomond                     (2004)  
Gavin Ludgood                        (2004) 
M  
Lorenzo Manning             (1988-89)  
Fred Marshall                    (2004-05) 
Justin Massey              (2014-15, 
16-18)   
Andre Mattison                 (2009-13)  
Dennis Mavin                    (2010-12) 
Jordan McCoy                   (2009-13)  
Mike McGinty                   (1993-94)  
Ron McLin                          (1988-89)  
Ty McTyer                           (2004-05)  
Jimmie Metcalfe                     (1996)  
T.J. Minch                                 (1988)  
Carlos Monroe                   (2005-09)  
Stefan Moody                    (2012-13)  
Lamar Moore                     (2004-05)  
Richard Morrow                (2012-14) 
Emmett Murphy                     (1999) 
N  
Marcus Neely               (2016-17) 
Nick Neumann                   (2000-02)  
Carderro Nwoji                  (2007-09)  
O  
Chisom Obidike  (2017-
18) 
Iyke Okafor                               (2003)  
Dylan O’Sullivan                (2009-11)  
Jamal Owens                      (2007-08)  
P  
Jeff Parmer                         (2006-08)  
Tyler Pate                           (2013-14)  
Grant Pelchen               (2013-15)  
Kelvin Penn                        (2011-15)  
Cedric Peoples                   (1993-96)  
Xavier Perkins                    (2006-09) 
Robert Peterkin                       (1999) 
William Pfister          (2016-18) 
Jordan Phillips                (2016-17) 
Solomon Poole                (2014-16)  
Cedric Powell                           (1998) 
R  
Justin Raffington               (2013-15)  
Matthew Reed               (2015-16)  
Motiejus Reimeris             (1999-00)  
DeAndre Rice                     (2005-06)  
Dave Richardson                   (2000)  
Emanuel Richardson             (1991)  
Shavar Richardson            (2008-12)  
Rob Ritter                           (1992-95)  
Enrique Rodriguez             (2006-08)  
Steve Rohan                          (1988)  
 

Florida Atlantic All-Time Roster 



Tavares Rolle                        (1995)  
Rob Rollins                         (1996-97)  
Brett Royster                      (2007-11) 
Nick Rutherford                (2015-17)  
S  
Ron Sabb                  (1990-92)  
Ray Schultz                           (1988)  
Dragan Sekelja                   (2012-14) 
Connor Shorten                (2015-16)  
Doug Silk     (2000)  
Derrick Simmons               (2004-08)  
DeMonte Simpson            (2009-10)   
Bjorn Sjolund                     (1993-96)  
Darius Skeete                       (1999)  
Drew Skeeter          (2002-03, 2005)  
Anthony Slater                      (2001)  
John Smart                        (2000-01) 
Amir Smith  (2017-
18)  
Donald Smith                     (1989-90)  
James Staten                     (2007-08)  
Antoine Stevens                (2001-02)  
Darren Stewart                 (2009-10)  
T  
Raymond Taylor                (2009-12)   
Shane Taylor                      (1989-90)  
Chris Thomas                     (2002-03)  
Jackson Trapp                   (2012-16) 
Gerdarius Troutman        (2016-18)  
Alex Tucker                         (2008-12)  
Pierre Tucker                     (2003-04) 
C. J. Turman              (2014-15)  
James Turner                     (1997-98)  
W  
Matt Wangerin                  (1989-91)  
Chris Watson                     (2008-10)  
Kahleaf Watson                 (2003-04)  
Rodney Webb                    (2004-05) 
Kore White                         (2010-12)  
Leonard Whyte                  (1988-89)  
Tom Wilcox                            (1992)  
Marques Williams                 (1999)  
Robert Williams                 (2000-04)  
Scott Williams                    (1988-89)  
Kevin Wills                             (1991)  
Ingo Wolf                  (1988-89)  
Y  
Ceasar Yeadon                   (1990-94)  
Eric Yeadon               (1994)  
Quinton Young                  (2004-05)  
Z  
Tyler Zornes               (2000)  
  
 
 
 
Active players in bold  

Florida Atlantic All-Time Roster/Milestones 

1,000 Point Club  
Player   Points    Years   Games  
Greg Gantt           1,972                  2009-13             121  
Earnest Crumbley  1,559                 2000-04            118  
Paul Graham III    1,521                  2005-09           112  
Craig Buchanan    1,501                  1993-97             105  
Jeff Cowans           1,388                 2000-04            115  
Carlos Monroe     1,316                  2005-09           88  
Damon Arnette    1,246                 1996-99             75  
Pablo Bertone       1,153                  2010-14              119  
Raymond Taylor   1,037                 2009-12             89  
Marquan Botley 1,018  2013-16  92 
Shavar Richardson 1,018                  2008-11              120  
Mike Bell                1,001                  2003-05           54  

 
500 Rebound Club  
Player   Rebounds   Years   Games  
Carlos Monroe     717                     2005-09           88  
Brett Royster        684                   2007-11              125 
Ronald Delph  627  2015-18  85 
Kelvin Penn  589  2011-15  120 
Robert Williams     575                   2000-05           122  
Damon Arnette      551                    1996-99             75  
Mike Bell                 514                    2003-05           54  



INDIVIDUAL   
Most Three-Pointers in a Game  
11 Earnest Crumbley vs. Campbell 
(2/26/04)   
10  DeAndre Rice .vs Troy (2/3/07) 
   
Most Three-Pointers Made in a 
Conference Regular Season Game  
11 Earnest Crumbley vs. Campbell 
(2/26/04) 
10 DeAndre Rice at Troy (2/3/07) 
 
Most Three-Pointers in a Confer-
ence Tournament Game  
7 Kevin Sheppard vs. Jacksonville 
(2/28/02) 
 
Most Three-Pointers in a Season  
97 Ryan Hercek, 1999-2000  
88 Earnest Crumbley, 2002-03  
85 Greg Gantt, 2009-10 
84 Greg Gantt, 2012-13  
82 Earnest Crumbley, 2003-04  
76 Quinton Young, 2004-05 
75 Justin Massey, 2017-18 
75 Gerdarius Troutman, 2017-18 
72 Gerdarius Troutman, 2016-17 
68 DeAndre Rice, 2006-07 
66  Paul Graham III, 2008-09 
66  DeAndre Rice, 2005-06  
66  Marquan Botley, 2013-14  
 
Most Three-Pointers in a Season 
(by class)  
Freshman  
85 by Greg Gantt, 2009-10   
Sophomore   
63 by Earnest Crumbley, 2001-02  
Junior  
88 by Earnest Crumbley, 2002-03  
Senior           
97 by Ryan Hercek, 1999-00  
 
Most Three-Pointers in a Career  
287 Greg Gantt, 2009-13  
286 Earnest Crumbley, 2000-03  
187 Jeff Cowans, 2000-03  
173  Jackson Trapp, 2012-16 
166  Marquan Botley, 2013-16 
166  Ryan Hercek, 1996-99  
163  Raymond Taylor, 2009-12  
157 Shavar Richardson, 2008-12  
147 Gerdarius Troutman, 2016-18  
144  Paul Graham III, 2005-09  
140  Rob Ritter, 1992-95  
 
Active players in bold  

Most Three-Pointers  
Attempted in a Game  
18 Earnest Crumbley vs. Campbell 
(2/26/04) 
16 Rob Ritter at Mercer (2/13/95)  
16 DeAndre Rice at Troy (2/3/07)  
 
Most Three-Pointers Attempted 
in a Conference Regular Season 
Game  
18 Earnest Crumbley vs. Campbell  
(2/26/04)  
16 Rob Ritter at Mercer (2/13/95)  
16 DeAndre Rice at Troy (2/3/07)  
 
Most Three-Pointers Attempted 
in a Conference Tournament 
Game  
12 Ryan Hercek vs. Georgia State 
(3/2/00) 
Greg Gantt vs. South Alabama  
(3/6/10)  
 
Most Three-Pointers Attempted 
in a Season  
238 Ryan Hercek, 1999-00  
238 Earnest Crumbley, 2002-03 
224 Justin Massey, 2014-15, 16-18 
218 Greg Gantt, 2009-10 
217 Greg Gantt, 2012-13 
204 Earnest Crumbley, 2003-04  
197 Paul Graham III, 2008-09 
185 Raymond Taylor, 2010-11 
183 Quinton Young, 2004-05  
182 Greg Gantt, 2010-11  
 
Most-Three Pointers Attempted 
in a Career  
782 Earnest Crumbley, 2000-03  
774 Greg Gantt, 2009-13  
561 Jeff Cowans, 2000-03  
485 Raymond Taylor, 2009-12  
479 Jackson Trapp, 2012-16 
463 Shavar Richardson 2008-12 
456 Marquan Botley, 2013-16  
449 Ryan Hercek, 1996-99  
430 Rob Ritter, 1992-95  
417 Paul Graham III, 2005-09  
 
 
 

Three-Point Field-Goal Percentage  
Highest Three-Point Field-Goal 
Percentage in a Game (min. 5 
made)  
1.00 Marquan Botley, Rice, 5-for-5 
.875 DeAndre Rice, 7-for-8   
vs. FIU(2/10/07)   
.857 Two Times – Damon Arnette,  
6-for-7 vs. Jacksonville (1/16/99) 
 
Highest Three-Point Field-Goal 
Percentage in a Season (min. 50 
made)  
.479 DeAndre Rice, 2006-07 (68-
for-142)  
.469 Quinton Young, 2005-06 (53-
for-113)  
.426 Gerdarius Troutman, 2016-17 
(72-169) 
.415 Quinton Young, 2004-05   
(76-for-183)  
.414 Gerdarius Troutman, 2017-18 
(75-181)  
 
Highest Three-Point Field Goal   
Percentage in a Career (min. 75 
made)  
.436        Quinton Young, 2004-05  
.434        DeAndre Rice, 2005-06  
.426 Gerdarius Troutman, 
2016-18 
.381        Michael Harvey, 1992-95  
.374        Gary Durrant, 1997-98  
.371        Greg Gantt, 2009-13  
.370        Ryan Hercek, 1996-99 
  
 
 

Three Point Field Goals 



Most Points Scored  
2,367 in 2007-08  
2,321 in 2006-07  
2,303 in 2001-02  
2,260 in 1989-90  
2,258 in 1988-89  
 
Highest Scoring Average per 
Game  
82.9 in 1990-91  
(2,237 points in 27 games)  
80.7 in 1989-90  
(2,260 points in 28 games)  
80.6 in 1988-89  
(2,258 points in 28 games)  
77.0 in 2003-04  
(2,157 points in 28 games)  
76.8 in 2004-05  
(2,073 points in 27 games)  
 
Highest Average Scoring Margin  
+8.0 in 1989-90  
 
Most Points Allowed  
2,519 in 2000-01  
2,446 in 2007-08  
2, 445 in 2015-16 
2,419 in 2006-07  
2,411 in 1999-00  
 
Highest Scoring Average per 
Game Allowed  
86.7 in 1993-94  
(2,341 points in 27 games)  
84.0 in 1988-89  
(2,352 points in 28 games)  
82.4 in 1998-99  
(2,143 points in 26 games)  
81.5 in 1992-93  
(2,283 points in 28 games)  
81.3 in 2000-01  
(2,519 points in 31 games)  
 
Most Field Goals Made  
886 in 1989-90  
859 in 1990-91  
859 in 2001-02  
840 in 1988-89  
834 in 2006-07  
 
Most Field Goals Attempted  
2,011 in 2001-02 
1,929 in 2017-18  
1,928 in 2000-01  
1,847 in 2015-16 
1,834 in 2003-04  
 

Highest Field Goal Percentage  
.515 in 1989-90 (886-for-1,720)  
.504 in 1990-91  
(859-for-1,706)  
.489 in 2006-07 (834-for-1,706)  
.475 in 2005-06 (746-for-1,572)  
.471 in 1996-97 (684-for-1,453)  
 
Most Three-Point Field Goals 
Made  
229 in 2015-16 
220 in 2009-10  
216 in 2005-06  
212 in 2014-15 
210 in 2013-14  
 
Most Three-Point Field Goals 
Attempted  
678 in 2015-16  
639 in 2016-17 
629 in 2013-14  
613 in 2011-12  
611 in 2000-01  
 
Highest Three-Point Field Goal 
Percentage  
.399 in 2005-06  
.396 in 1988-89  
.381 in 2009-10   
.373 in 2007-08  
.368 in 2006-07  
 
Most Free Throws Made  
615 in 2007-08  
494 in 1988-89  
469 in 2006-07  
457 in 1989-90  
456 in 2010-11, 2015-16  
 
Most Free Throws Attempted  
913 in 2007-08  
701 in 1988-89  
692 in 2010-11  
690 in 1991-92  
682 in 1996-97  
 
Most Blocked Shots  
165 in 2012-13  
158 in 2010-11  
147 in 2013-14  
140 in 2015-16 
137 in 2009-10  
 
Most Victories  
21 in 1989-90  
21 in 2010-11  
19 in 2001-02 

Highest Free Throw Percentage  
.739 in 2008-09 (434-for-587)  
.739 in 2017-18 (396-for-536) 
.731 in 2015-16 (456-for-624) 
.711 in 1999-00 (383-for-539)  
.707 in 1990-91 (430-for-608)  
.705 in 1988-89 (494-for-701)  
 
Most Rebounds  
1,150 in 2007-08  
1,222 in 1989-90  
1,212 in 2001-02  
1,194 in 2017-18 
1,181 in 2013-14  
  
Highest Rebounding Average per 
Game  
43.6 in 1989-90  
(1,222 rebounds in 28 games)  
41.1 in 1988-89  
(1,152 rebounds in 28 games)  
40.3 in 1991-92  
(1,129 rebounds in 28 games)  
39.1 in 2004-05  
(1,056 rebounds in 27 games)  
39.1 in 2001-02  
(1,212 rebounds in 31 games)  
 
Most Assists  
483 in 1989-90  
483 in 2001-02  
475 in 2006-07  
464 in 1988-89  
441 in 2005-06  
 
Highest Assist Average per Game  
17.3 in 1989-90  
(483 assists in 28 games)  
16.6 in 1988-89  
(464 assists in 28 games)  
15.9 in 1990-91  
(429 assists in 27 games)  
15.8 in 2005-06  
(441 assists in 28 games)  
15.6 in 2001-02  
(483 assists in 31 games)  
 
Most Steals  
294 in 2001-02  
278 in 1989-90  
272 in 1998-99  
267 in 1990-91  
263 in 2002-03  
 

Team Records 



Single Game  
Most Points Scored  
111 vs. Palm Beach Atlantic, 111-
62 (11/18/88)  
110 vs. Webber, 110-77 (2/25/89)  
107 vs. Jacksonville, 107-104 
(12/4/05)  
 
Largest Margin of Victory  
60 vs. Webber International, 106-
46 (12/10/17) 
51 at Nova Southeastern, 105-54 
(1/22/91)  
49 vs. Palm Beach Atlantic, 111-62 
(11/18/88)  
43 vs. Southeastern College, 98-55 
(12/05/89)  
 
Largest Margin of Defeat  
58 at Florida, 100-42 (11/27/00)  
54 at St. Leo, 136-82 (2/9/91)  
53 at North Carolina, 105-52 
(12/19/06)  
 
Most Points Scored by an Oppo-
nent  
122 at Troy, 122-97 (2/13/93)  
121 vs. Troy, 121-93 (1/6/93)  
118 vs. Southern, 118-92 (12/7/91) 
  
Fewest Points Scored  
35 at Virginia Tech (2/4/95)  
38 at Arkansas St. (1/26/13)  
40 vs. Akron (12/29/92)  
42 at Florida (11/27/00)  
 
Fewest Points Scored by an Oppo-
nent  
30 vs. ULM (1/5/12)  
32 vs. Palm Beach Atlantic 
(11/23/91)  
43 vs. Mercy (1/10/91)  
44 vs. Embry-Riddle (11/18/89)  
44 vs. North Florida (11/22/06)  
 
Most Points Scored, Both Teams  
219 at Troy, 122-97 Loss (2/13/93) 
  
Fewest Points Scored, Both Teams 
78 at UALR  (40-38) L, 1/7/12  
 
Most Field Goals Made  
48 vs. St Mary’s (11/20/01)  
47 vs. Trinity Baptist (11/27/89)  
45 vs. Palm Beach Atlantic 
(11/18/88)  

Most Field Goal Attempts  
86 at Mercer (1/3/05)  
86 at Gardner-Webb (2/26/05)  
85 vs. Webber (2/25/89) 
  
Highest Field Goal Percentage  
.696 vs. Kennesaw State, 32-for-46 
(2/18/06)  
.678 vs. St. Leo, 40-for-59 
(11/20/89)  
.661 vs. Florida Memorial 
, 37-for-56 (11/28/06)  
 
Highest Three-Point Field Goal 
Percentage (min. 5 made)  
.706 vs. Kennesaw State, 12-for-17 
(2/18/06)  
.700 at UALR 7-for-10 (1/24/13)  
.682 at Southern Miss (2/28/17) 
.667 vs. Florida International 12-of
-18 (3/5/08)  
.652 at Campbell, 15-for-23 
(1/17/06)  
 
Most Free Throws Made  
44 vs. Warner (12/20/10)  
38 vs. Florida International 
(1/24/98)  
37 vs. Rosary (12/30/89)  
36 vs. Middle Tennessee State 
(2/23/08)  
35 vs. Georgia State (1/2/99)  
 
Most Free Throw Attempts  
58 vs. Warner (12/20/10)  
52 vs. Jacksonville (12/4/05)  
51 vs. Lehigh (12/28/96)  
49 vs. Georgia State (1/2/99)  
49 vs. Barry (12/04/91)  
 
Most Rebounds  
61 vs. Warner (1/1/14)   
60 vs. Palm Beach Atlantic 
(11/18/88)  
58 vs. Hannibal-Lagrange College 
(12/17/91)  
56 at Miami (11/16/97)  
56 vs. St. Mary’s (11/20/01)  
 
Most Assists  
33 vs. Webber (2/25/89)  
31 vs. Mary Washington 
(12/29/03)  
28 three times – at New Orleans 
(1/4/07)  
 

Most Steals  
23 vs. Embry-Riddle (11/18/89)  
18 at Centenary College (1/25/99)  
18 vs. Nova Southeastern 
(11/27/02) 
 
Most Blocked Shots  
12 vs. Harvard (1/21/14)   
12 at Campbell (2/24/05)  
12 vs. Warner (11/17/10) 
11 vs. UTSA (1/23/16)  
12 vs. Miami (12/19/09)  
11 vs. Miami (12/03/02)  
10 vs. Nova Southeastern 
(2/17/97)  
10 vs. St. Mary’s (11/20/01)  
10 vs. UTSA (2/11/16) 
 
Most Turnovers   
47 vs. St. Leo (12/3/88)  
35 at North Carolina State 
(11/22/96)  
 
Fewest Turnovers  
4 at Mississippi St. (11/30/10)  
4 vs. FIU (1/4/15) 
5 at Portland (11/14/10)  
5 vs. Portland (11/12/11)  
5 vs. UALR (1/22/11)  
5 vs. USF (1/21/95)  
5 at Colgate (11/18/05)  
5 at Troy (1/17/13)  
5 at UTSA (1/13/18) 

Team Records 



Single Game  
Most Assists  
16 Alex Tucker vs. FIU (1/30/10)   
13 Raymond Taylor vs. South Ala-
bama  (1/2/10) 
12  Alex Tucker at Western Ken-
tucky (1/15/11)  
12 Raymond Taylor vs. Warner 
(11/17/10)  
11  Alex Tucker vs. ULM  (1/22/09)  
11  Alex Tucker at New Orleans 
(2/5/09)  
11  Phillip Huyler at Centenary 
College (1/2/97)  
11 Earnest Crumbley at Jackson-
ville (1/9/04) 
11 Brent Crews vs. FIU  (2/28/07)  
 
Most Assists in a Conference 
Tournament Game  
11 Brent Crews vs. FIU  (2/28/07)  
7 Emmett Murphy vs. Georgia 
State (3/2/00) 
7 Earnest Crumbley vs. Troy 
(3/4/04)  
 
Season  
Most Assists  
177 Raymond Taylor, 2009-10 
145 Earnest Crumbley, 2003-04  
141 Alex Tucker, 2009-10  
140 Brent Crews, 2006-07 
139 Alex Tucker, 2008-09  
136 Alex Tucker, 2010-11 
133 Earnest Crumbley, 2002-03  
133 Brent Crews, 2005-06 
129  Nick Rutherford, 2016-17 
127 Raymond Taylor, 2011-12 
 
Highest Assist Average per Game 
(Min. 15 games)  
5.9          Raymond Taylor, 2009-10   
5.2          Earnest Crumbley, 2003-04  
4.9          Brent Crews, 2005-06  
4.8          Alex Tucker, 2008-09  
4.8          Earnest Crumbley, 2002-03  
4.7          Alex Tucker, 2009-10  
4.7          Brent Crews, 2006-07  
4.5          Donald Smith, 1990-91  
4.5          Kahleaf Watson, 2004-05  
4.5          Raymond Taylor, 2011-12  
 
 
 

Most Assists (by class)  
Freshman 177 by Raymond Taylor, 
2009-10  
Sophomore  141 by Alex Tucker, 
2009-10  
Junior 136 by Alex Tucker, 2010-
11  
Senior  145 by Earnest Crumbley, 
2003-04  
 
Highest Assist/Turnover Ratio 
(min. 50 assists)  
2.27  Marquan Botley, 2013-14 
(84/37)  
2.24 Alex Tucker, 2009-10 
(136/61)  
2.23 Alex Tucker, 2010-11 
(141/63)  
2.17 Marquan Botley, 2015-16,  
(76/35) 
2.07 Alex Tucker, 2011-12 
(122/59)  
1.90  Raymond Taylor, 2009-10 
(177/93) 
1.89  Marquan Botley, 2014-15  
(112/59)  
1.85  Carderro Nwoji, 2008-09 
(63/34)  
1.81 Nick Rutherford, 2016-17 
(129/72) 
1.81 Raymond Taylor, 2011-12 
(127/70)  
1.75 Raymond Taylor, 2010-11 
(121/69)  
 
Career  
Most Assists  
538 Alex Tucker, 2008-12  
505 Earnest Crumbley, 2000-03  
425 Raymond Taylor, 2009-12  
273 Brent Crews, 2005-06  
272 Marquan Botley, 2013-16 
243 Nick Rutherford, 2016-17 
239 Donald Smith, 1989-90  
230 Paul Graham III, 2005-09  
202 Phillip Huyler, 1994-96  
199 Kahleaf Watson, 2003-04  
 
 
Highest Assists Average per Game 
(min. 40  games)  
4.8 Raymond Taylor, 2009-12  
4.8 Brent Crews, 2005-06  
4.5 Alex Tucker, 2008-12  
4.4 Donald Smith, 1989-90  
4.3 Earnest Crumbley, 2000-03  
3.9 Nick Rutherford, 2016-17 
3.5 Kahleaf Watson, 2003-04  
 

Highest Assist/Turnover Ratio   
(min. 125 assists)  
2.08 Marquan Botley, 2013-16 
(272/131) 
1.97 Alex Tucker, 2008-12   
(538/273)  
1.83 Raymond Taylor, 2009-12   
(425/232)  
1.74  John Smart, 2000-01 
(157/90)  
1.66 Carderro Nwoji, 2007-09   
(185/111)  
1.62 Brent Crews, 2005-06   
(273/169)  
1.51 Nick Rutherford, 2015-17 
(243/160)  
1.48 Ty McTyer, 2004-05 (127/86)  
1.37 Derek Jackson, 1994-95   
(163//119)  

Assists 



Most Field Goals Made in a Game  
17 Ron McLin vs. Florida Memorial 
College (2/23/89)  
14 Darrin Herrick vs. Florida Me-
morial (11/30/89) 
13 8 times – Pablo Bertone vs. UAB 
(2/8/14) 
 
Most Field Goals Made in a  
Conference Game  
13 Mike Bell vs. Lipscomb 
(1/19/04)  
13 DeAndre Rice vs. Arkansas State 
(1/31/07) 
13 Carlos Monroe at South  
Alabama (1/6/07)  
13 Pablo Bertone vs. UAB (2/8/14)  
  
Most Field Goals Made in a  
Season  
235  Greg Gantt, 2012-13  
216  Ron McLin, 1988-89  
213  Raheim Brown, 2001-02  
208  Shane Taylor, 1990-91  
207  Pablo Bertone 2013-14  
204 Mike Bell, 2004-05  
201 Ronald Delph, 2015-18 
200  Carlos Monroe, 2006-07  
196  Paul Graham III, 2008-09 
193  Mike Bell, 2003-04  
 
Most Field Goals Made  
in a Season (by Class)  
Freshman 166 by Greg Gantt, 2009
-10  
Sophomore 200 by Carlos Monroe, 
2006-07  
Junior 216 by Ron McLin, 1988-89  
Senior 235 by Greg Gantt, 2012-13 
   
Most Field Goals Made in a Career  
717 Greg Gantt, 2009-13  
582 Craig Buchanan, 1993-96  
519 Paul Graham III, 2005-09  
513 Carlos Monroe, 2005-09  
503 Earnest Crumbley, 2000-03  
494 Jeff Cowans, 2000-03  
426 Damon Arnette, 1996-98  
422 Pablo Bertone, 2010-14   
408 Ronald Delph, 2015-18 
397 Mike Bell, 2003-04  
 
 
 

Field Goals Attempted  
Most Field Goals Attempted in a 
Season  
550 Greg Gantt, 2012-13 
503 Paul Graham III, 2008-09 
459 Pablo Bertone, 2013-14 
435 Ron McLin, 1988-89 
421 Mike Bell, 2004-05   
419 Mike Bell, 2003-04  
409 Earnest Crumbley, 2002-03 
405 Ronald Delph, 2017-18  
400 Raheim Brown, 2001-02 
390 Greg Gantt, 2009-10            
 
Most Field Goals Attempted in a 
Career  
1625  Greg Gantt, 2009-13  
1358  Earnest Crumbley, 2000-03  
1292  Jeff Cowans, 2000-03  
1274  Craig Buchanan, 1993-96  
1211  Paul Graham III, 2005-09  
964    Raymond Taylor, 2009-12  
954    Pablo Bertone, 2010-14            
945    Damon Arnette, 1996-98  
941    Carlos Monroe, 2005-09  
931    Shavar Richardson, 2008-12 
  
Field-Goal Percentage  
Highest Field-Goal Percentage in 
a Game  (min. 9 made)  
1.000 Raheim Brown, 9-for-9 vs. 
Campbell  (2/28/01)  
.909  Rodney Webb, 10-for-11 vs. 
Kennesaw State (2/18/06)   
.909  DeAndre Rice, 10-for-11 vs. 
FIU(2/10/07) 
 
Highest Field-Goal Percentage in 
a Season (min. 100 made)  
.667 Daryl Kanning, 1989-90 (169-
for-274)  
.597 Carlos Monroe, 2006-07 (200
-for-335) 
.580 Shane Taylor, 1989-90 (142-
for-245)  
.577 Ronald Delph, 2016-17, 
(109/189) 
.568 Shane Taylor, 1990-91 (208-
for-366)  
 

Highest Field-Goal Percentage   
in a Career (min. 200 made)  
.579  Darryl Kanning, 1988-89  
.573  Shane Taylor, 1989-90  
.545  Carlos Monroe, 2005-09  
.534   Jordan McCoy, 2009-13  
.528 Ronald Delph, 2015-18 
.517   Dexter Hill, 1990-91  
.512   Raheim Brown, 2000-01  
.511   Ron McLin, 1988-89  
.511   Cedric Peoples, 1993-96  
.511   Elvin Hazell, 1991-92  

Field Goals 



Single-Game  
Most Points Scored  
39 DeAndre Rice at Troy (2/3/07)  
39 Earnest Crumbley vs. Campbell
(2/26/04) 
38  Ray Schultz at Florida Memorial 
(2/23/89) 
35 Marlon Jemerson vs. Centenary 
College  (1/8/94)  
35 Mike Bell vs. Lipscomb 
(1/19/04)  
34 Greg Gantt at Stetson (12/7/12)   
34 Quinton Young at Campbell 
(2/24/05)  
34 Ron McLin vs. Flagler (2/17/89)  
34 Shane Taylor vs. SMU (1/3/91)  
34 Pablo Bertone vs. UAB (2/8/14)  
 
Most Points Scored in a Regular 
Season Conference Game  
39 Earnest Crumbley vs. Campbell 
(2/26/04) 
39 DeAndre Rice at Troy (2/3/07)  
 
Most Points Scored in a  
Conference Tournament Game  
30 DeAndre Rice vs.  
Western Kentucky (3/4/07) 
 
Most Points Scored by a Freshman  
35 Marlon Jemerson vs. Centenary 
College (1/8/94)  
 
Season  
Most Points Scored  
677 Greg Gantt, 2012-13  
575 Paul Graham III, 2008-09  
570 Pablo Bertone, 2013-14  
544 Ron McLin, 1988-89  
540 Shane Taylor, 1990-91 
525 Damon Arnette, 1998-99 
516 Mike Bell, 2004-05 
508 Carlos Monroe, 2007-08 
508 Raheim Brown, 2001-02 
496 Carlos Monroe, 2006-07 
 
Highest Scoring Average  
21.9 Damon Arnette, 1998-99  
21.2 Greg Gantt, 2012-13 
20.5 DeAndre Rice, 2006-07 
20.0 Shane Taylor, 1990-91 
19.4 Ron McLin, 1989-90 
19.1 Mike Bell, 2004-05 
19.0 Pablo Bertone, 2013-14  
18.5 Paul Graham III, 2008-09 

Most Points in a Season (by class)  
Freshman  
468 by Greg Gantt, 2009-10  
Sophomore  
496 by Carlos Monroe, 2006-07 
Junior    
544 by Ron McLin, 1988-89  
Senior                     
677, Greg Gantt, 2012-13 
 
Most Points by Two Players  
(same season)  
1,132 Greg Gantt/Stefan Moody, 
2012-13 
 
Most Points by Three Players 
(same season)  
1,413 Greg Gantt/Stefan Moody/
Pablo Bertone, 2012-13  
 
Highest Scoring Average by Two 
Players  
(same season)  
38.9 DeAndre Rice (20.5)/Carlos 
Monroe (18.4), 2006-07  
 
Highest Scoring Average by Three 
Players (same season)  
53.0 DeAndre Rice (20.5)/Carlos 
Monroe (18.4)/Paul Graham III 
(14.1), 2006-07  
 
Most Double-Doubles  
14 Mike Bell, 2004-05  
13 Carlos Monroe, 2007-08  
11 Three times   
 
Career Double-Doubles   
25 Carlos Monroe, 2005-09  
25 Mike Bell, 2003-05  
 
Consecutive Games with a   
Double-Double  
6  Justin Raffington, 2013-14  
6  Mike Bell, 2003-05  
Career  
Most Points Scored  
1,972 Greg Gantt, 2009-13  
1,559 Earnest Crumbley, 2000-03  
1,521 Paul Graham III, 2005-09  
1,501 Craig Buchanan, 1993-96  
1,388  Jeff Cowans, 2000-03  
1,316  Carlos Monroe, 2005-09  
1,246  Damon Arnette, 1996-98  
1,153  Pablo Bertone, 2010-14  
1,037  Raymond Taylor, 2009-12  
1,018  Shavar Richardson, 2008-
12/ Marquan Botley, 2013-16 

Highest Scoring Average   
(min. 40 games)  
18.5  Mike Bell, 2003-04  
17.2  Shane Taylor, 1989-90  
16.6  Damon Arnette, 1996-98  
16.3  Greg Gantt, 2009-13  
15.4  Dexter Hill, 1990-91  
15.0  Carlos Monroe, 2005-09  
15.0  Ron McLin, 1988-89 
Blocked Shots  
Single Game  
Most Blocked Shots  
8  Wes Edwards vs. Nova Southeastern 
(11/27/02)  
8  Mike Bell at Campbell (2/24/05)  
 
Most Blocked Shots in a  
Conference Regular Season Game  
8  Mike Bell at Campbell (2/24/05)  
7  Kelvin Penn at WKU (1/12/13)  
6  Cedric Peoples vs. Campbell 
(2/13/97)  
6  Nick Neumann at Mercer (1/11/03) 
6  Ronald Delph vs. UTSA (2/11/16)  
 
Most Blocked Shots in a  
Conference Tournament Game  
6 Brett Royster vs. South Alabama 
(3/6/10) 
Season  
Most Blocked Shots  
97 Brett Royster, 2010-11 
90 Brett Royster, 2009-10 
73 Brett Royster, 2008-09  
71 Kelvin Penn, 2013-14 
69 Kelvin Penn, 2012-13 
63 Ronald Delph, 2017-18  
61 Ronald Delph, 2015-16 
59 Raheim Brown, 2001-02)  
56 Mike Bell, 2003-04  
51 Mike Bell, 2004-05 
 
Most Blocked Shots (by class)  
Freshman         
42 by Kelvin Penn, 2011-12  
Sophomore        
73 by Brett Royster, 2008-09  
Junior                
90 by Brett Royster, 2009-10  
Senior                
97 by Brett Royster, 2010-11  
Career  
Most Blocked Shots  
301 Brett Royster, 2007-11  
223 Kelvin Penn 2012-15 
167 Ronald Delph, 2015-18 
119  Cedric Peoples, 1993-96  
107 Mike Bell, 2003-04  
93   Bjorn Sjolund, 1993-96  
73 David Cargill, 1990-92  
73 Raheim Brown, 2000-02  
71 Robert Williams, 2000-04  
69 Kore White, 2010-12  
  

Scoring/Blocked Shots 



Most Free Throws  
Made in a Game  
16 James Turner vs. FIU (1/24/98)/ 
Raymond Taylor vs. Warner 
(12/10/09)  
 
Most Free Throws Made  
in a Conference Regular Season 
Game  
16 James Turner vs. FIU (1/24/98)  
 
Most Free Throws Made in a   
Conference Tournament Game  
11 Paul Graham III vs. UALR
(3/9/08)  
11  Emmett Murphy vs. Stetson  
(3/1/00)  
 
Most Free Throws Made in a  
Season  
141 Phillip Huyler, 1996-97  
128 Carlos Monroe, 2007-08  
128 Phillip Huyler, 1995-96 
127 Damon Arnette, 1998-99  
123  Greg Gantt, 2012-13 
117  Paul Graham III, 2008-09 
 
Most Free Throws Made in a  
Season (by class)  
Freshman                
106 by Cedric Powell, 1998-99  
106 by Marques Williams, 1999-00 
Sophomore             
96 by Carlos Monroe, 2006-07  
Junior                     
128 by Carlos Monroe, 2007-08 
128 by Philip Huyler, 1995-96  
Senior                     
141 by Philip Huyler, 1996-97  
 
Most Free Throws Made  
in a Career  
339 Paul Graham III, 2005-09  
322 Phillip Huyler, 1994-96  
312 Damon Arnette, 1996-98  
285 Carlos Monroe, 2005-09  
274 Craig Buchanan, 1993-96  
271 Greg Gantt, 2009-13  
267 Earnest Crumbley, 2000-03  
 
Most Free Throws  
Attempted in a Game 
20 James Turner vs. FIU  (1/24/98) 

Most Free Throws Attempted in a 
Conference Regular Season Game  
20 James Turner vs. FIU  (1/24/98) 
  
Most Free Throws Attempted in a 
Conference Tournament Game  
12 Emmett Murphy vs. Stetson  
(3/1/00)  
 
Most Free Throws Attempted  
in a Season  
233 Carlos Monroe, 2007-08  
182 Damon Arnette, 1998-99  
178 Phillip Huyler, 1996-97  
172 Phillip Huyler, 1995-96  
160 Carlos Monroe, 2006-07 
155 Greg Gantt, 2012-13 
153 Dexter Hill, 1990-91  
149 Marques Williams, 1999-00  
149 Ron McLin, 1988-89  
145 Paul Graham III, 2007-08  
 
Most Free Throws Attempted  
in a Career  
484 Carlos Monroe, 2005-09  
455 Damon Arnette, 1996-96  
452 Paul Graham III, 2005-09  
424 Phillip Huyler, 1994-96  
393 Brett Royster, 2007-11  
364 Alex Tucker, 2008-12  
357 Craig Buchanan, 1993-96  
350 Greg Gantt, 2009-13  
337 Earnest Crumbley, 2000-03  
304 Cedric Peoples, 1993-96 
 
 
Highest Free-Throw Percentage  
in a Game (min. 10 made)  
1.000 Ryan Hercek, 13-for-13 vs. 
FIU (1/24/98)  
1.000  Phillip Huyler, 12-for-12 vs. 
Georgia State (1/11/97)  
1.000 Paul Graham III, 11-for-11 
vs. UALR (3/9/08)  
1.000 Marques Williams, 10-for-10 
at Jacksonville (1/22/00)  
1.000 Earnest Crumbley, 10-for-10 
vs. Jacksonville State (2/14/02) 

 
Highest Free-Throw Percentage 
in a  Season (min. 50 made)  
.879 Wayne Baxley, 1991-92  
(58-for-66)  
.875 Gerdarius Troutman, 2017-18 
(63-72) 
.874 Carderro Nwoji, 2007-08  
(76-for-87)  
.857 Clay Fuller, 2000-01  
(54-for-63)  
.851 Ryan Hercek, 1999-00  
(57-for-67)  
.849 Marquan Botley, 2015-16 
(62-for-73) 
.835 Khris Edden, 1993-94  
(66-for-79)  
.830 Paul Graham III, 2008-09  
(117-for-141)  
.829  James Turner, 1997-98  
(68-for-82)  
.826 Ray Schultz, 1988-89 
(57-for-69)  
 
Highest Free-Throw Percentage  
in a  Career (min. 100 made)  
.889 Ryan Hercek, 1996-99  
.840 Carderro Nwoji, 2007-09  
.820 Shavar Richardson, 2008-12  
.815 Stefan Moody, 2012-13   
.804 Jeff Cowans, 2000-03  
.793 Marquan Botley 2013-16 
.792 Earnest Crumbley, 2000-03  
.792 Khris Edden, 1992-93 
.780 Adonis Filer, 2015-17   
.779 Cedric Powell, 1998  
 
 

Free Throws 



Most Rebounds in a Game  
23 Mike Bell vs. Stetson (2/12/04)  
21 Daryl Kanning vs. Methodist 
(1/8/90)  
 
Most Rebounds in a Conference   
Regular Season Game  
23  Mike Bell vs. Stetson (2/12/04)  
17  Carlos Monroe vs. Middle Ten-
nessee (2/23/08)  
17 Avery Headley at Gardner 
Webb (12/16/02)  
17 Jordan McCoy at Lousiana-
Lafayette (2/16/13)  
17 Ronald Delph at UTEP (1/11/18) 
 
Most Rebounds in a Conference   
Tournament Game  
15  Brett Royster vs. South Ala-
bama (3/6/10)  
14  Carlos Monroe vs. FIU  (3/5/08) 
  
Season  
Most Offensive Rebounds  
102 Raheim Brown, 2001-02  
99    Justin Raffington, 2013-14 
91    Daryl Kanning, 1988-89 
90    Mike Bell, 2003-04  
86    Elvin Hazell, 1992-93 
 
Most Defensive Rebounds  
254  Carlos Monroe, 2007-08 
186 Ronald Delph, 2017-18 
183  Carlos Monroe, 2006-07 
172  Mike Bell, 2003-04  
172  Justin Raffington, 2013-14    
169  Mike Bell, 2004-05 
  
Most Total Rebounds  
312  Carlos Monroe, 2007-08 
271 Justin Raffington, 2013-14   
270 Ronald Delph, 2017-18 
263  Raheim Brown, 2001-02 
262   Mike Bell, 2003-04 
262   Daryl Kanning, 1989-90 
254    Carlos Monroe, 2006-07  
252    Mike Bell, 2004-05 
233    Daryl Kanning, 1988-89 
228    Dexter Hill, 1990-91 
223    Brett Royster, 2009-10  

Highest Rebounding Average per 
Game (min. 20 games)  
9.7 Mike Bell, 2003-04  
9.5 Carlos Monroe, 2007-08  
9.4 Carlos Monroe, 2006-07  
9.4 Daryl Kanning, 1989-90  
9.3  Mike Bell, 2004-05  
8.7 Ronald Delph, 2017-18 
8.5  Raheim Brown, 2001-02  
8.5  Justin Raffington, 2013-14   
8.4  Dexter Hill, 1990-91  
8.3  Daryl Kanning, 1988-89  
8.2  Damon Arnette, 1998-99  
 
Most Rebounds in a Season (by 
class)  
Freshman     
159 by Marques Williams (1999-
00)  
Sophomore   
254 by Carlos Monroe (2006-07)  
Junior           
312 by Carlos Monroe (2007-08)  
Senior           
270 by Ronald Delph (2017-18) 
 
Career  
Most Offensive Rebounds  
270 Robert Williams, 2000-04  
262 Kelvin Penn, 2011-15 
236 Brett Royster, 2007-11  
236 Jordan McCoy, 2009-13  
203 Ronald Delph, 2015-18 
193 Cedric Peoples, 1993-96  
192 Damon Arnette, 1996-98  
182 Carlos Monroe, 2005-09  
173  Mike Bell, 2003-04  
169  Craig Buchanan, 1993-96 
  
Most Defensive Rebounds  
535 Carlos Monroe, 2005-09  
448 Brett Royster, 2007-11  
424 Ronald Delph, 2015-18 
359 Damon Arnette, 1996-98  
341 Mike Bell, 2003-04  
327 Kelvin Penn, 2011-15 
318 Jordan McCoy, 2009-13  
309  Jeff Cowans, 2000-03  
305 Robert Williams, 2000-04  
 
 
 
 

Most Total Rebounds  
717 Carlos Monroe, 2005-09  
684 Brett Royster, 2007-11  
627 Ronald Delph, 2015-18 
589 Kelvin Penn, 2011-15 
575  Robert Williams, 2000-04  
554  Jordan McCoy, 2009-13  
551  Damon Arnette, 1996-98  
514  Mike Bell, 2003-04  
482  Cedric Peoples, 1993-96  
454  Jeff Cowans, 2000-03  
422  Craig Buchanan, 1993-96  
 
 

Rebounding 



Adelphi (1-0)  
01/17/91       H             W      86-78 
  
Akron (0-1)  
12/29/92       N   L  40-60  
 
Alabama (0-1)  
03/14/02  !N    L  78-86  
 
Alabama-Birmingham (2-8)  
12/22/08  A    L  43-76  
2/8/14                 *H          W            82-71 
1/8/15               *A   L 57-66 
3/5/15               *H  W 62-59 
2/6/16               *A  L            104-67 
3/5/16               *H  L 70-73 
1/19/17               *H  L 80-78 
3/2/17               *A  L 59-79 
1/4/18               *H  L 44-75 
3/7/18               *N  L 72-83 
 
Albany (NY)  
11/30/09 H   W  81-65 
 
American (DC) (2-3)  
12/18/90               A              L              72-80  
11/21/09               A             W             81-69  
11/20/10               H              L              72-82  
11/16/11               A             L             56-62  
12/24/12               H             W             58-55 
  
American (PR) (0-1)  
12/22/00  A   L   60-77 
  
Arizona (0-1)  
12/17/08               A               L             62-75 
  
Arkansas-Little Rock (4-5)  
01/27/07            *H   W  75-71  
01/27/08            *A    L  76-80  
03/09/08            $N    L   60-66  
1/29/09              *H              L            59-66  
1/21/10              *H           W          77-74  
1/22/11              *H           W          88-71  
1/7/12                *A          L            38-40  
1/24/13              *A             L            62-65  
2/23/13              *H             L            73-59 
  
Arkansas State (5-6)  
01/31/07            *A               L              77-84  
12/20/07            *A    L    77-79  
2/08/08               *H               W            87-81         
1/24/09               *A              L              60-62  
1/23/10               *H             W            78-63  
1/8/11                 *H         W           61-57  
1/9/12                 *A           W            58-50 
3/3/12                   N            L              55-70  
12/1/12               *H         W             72-65  
 
 

1/26/13               *A             L         38-63 
12/16/17 H   L         63-64 
 
Armstrong State (1-3)  
11/22/89              H          L              58-59  
02/15/90  A         L             67-81  
12/08/90  H         L              81-93  
 02/13/91              A         W            78-76 
 
Auburn (0-1)  
02/04/94  A  L           78-91 
  
Augustana (IL) (1-0)  
01/04/90  H  W         66-58 
  
Ave Maria (4-0)   
11/8/13               H             W         86-51 
11/30/14 H W         54-43 
12/10/15 H W         72-59 
11/28/18 H W         91-54  
 
Barry (6-5)  
12/13/88               A              L          69-77  
01/30/89  H  W        82-77  
12/11/89               H             W (OT)70-63       
01/29/90  A   L         72-74  
12/06/90  A  W        92-70  
01/18/91               A              W        67-62  
12/04/91               H              W        85-82  
12/19/91               A               L         59-85  
12/05/92  H    L        80-82   
02/08/93  A    L        54-89  
12/06/03  H   W       76-73 
 
Belmont (4-5)  
01/19/02             *H              W     69-66  
01/28/02             *A   W     80-78  
02/01/03             *H    L      69-76  
01/17/04             *H               L      68-71  
02/07/04             *A    L (2OT) 54-57   
01/25/05             *A   W    76-68  
01/31/05             *H              L  (OT)100-103    
01/22/06             *H    W   66-59  
01/27/06             *A     L    82-92 
  
Bethune-Cookman (2-1)  
12/12/98                 H              W   90-78        
11/24/99                 A              L     60-90  
12/2/18    H    W   93-75  
 
Birmingham-Southern (0-2)  
12/18/00                 H              L     68-95  
01/16/02                 A              L     59-65  
   
Boston College (0-3)  
11/19/97                A               L     53-71  
11/12/07                A               L     62-68  
11/17/13                A               L     79-82 
  
 

Bradley (0-3)  
01/04/93                H               L     54-
74  
12/18/93                A               L     46-
71  
12/17/94                A               L     45-
76  
 
Buffalo (1-0)  
01/20/90               H               W   77-
65  
 
UC-Davis (1-0)  
11/12/10               N               W   70-
63  
 
UC-Irvine (0-1)  
12/30/02         A           L     70-87 
 
Campbell (12-10)  
01/20/96             *H           L     69-75  
02/15/96             *A           L     66-68  
01/18/97             *A           L     55-61  
01/13/97             *H          W    52-50  
01/15/98             *A          W    70-63  
02/14/98             *H          W    83-73  
01/04/99             *H           L     70-72  
01/09/99             *A           L     70-86  
01/13/00             *H           L     61-72  
02/26/00             *A           L     62-75  
01/13/01             *A           L     70-72  
02/22/01             *H           L     80-83  
02/28/01             ^N          W    70-65  
01/07/02             *H          W    77-60  
02/07/02             *A           L     87-92  
02/07/03             *H          W    83-56  
12/17/03             *A          W    99-86  
02/26/04             *H          W    95-80  
12/14/04             *H          W    82-59  
02/24/05             *A          W    89-83  
01/17/06             *A          W    97-88  
02/02/06             *H          W    95-90 
 
Carnegie Mellon (1-0)  
01/02/95               H          W    68-66 
 
Centenary (2-5)  
01/08/94               H           L     81-96  
02/03/94  A            L    77-88  
01/04/96             *A         L (2OT)75-76  
01/02/97             *H          W    85-65  
02/21/98             *A            L    68-76  
01/25/99             *A            L    65-67  
02/13/99             *H           W   56-55 
 
  

All-Time Series 



Central Florida (9-22)  
12/08/92  A  L    62-79   
02/06/93  H  L    80-91   
12/15/93               A              L             74-100       
01/19/94               H             L    59-79        
01/09/95  A  L    62-68   
02/22/95  H  L    64-75   
01/26/96             *A  L    68-79   
02/24/96             *H  W  88-71   
01/23/97             *H  W  78-55 
02/22/97             *A             W  81-66   
01/31/98             *H              L  72-81          
02/05/98             *A   L  67-88   
01/20/99             *H   L  72-82   
02/20/99             *A   L  57-84   
01/26/00             *H   L  68-84   
02/05/00             *A   L   59-86   
01/23/01             *A  L  79-89       
02/03/01  *H  W  62-55  
12/01/01               *H           W    78-66  
01/22/02   *A   L  56-62  
01/04/03   *A   L 69-80  
03/01/03   *H   L  75-82  
01/14/04                *H           L             52-70  
01/28/04    *A   L  66-75  
01/13/05                 *H          L             70-73  
01/20/05    *A  W  73-61  
12/13/05                   H         W             59-54  
12/09/06      A   L   65-87  
12/3/13                    H         W             75-64 
12/13/14     A W 54-43 
12/12/15     A L 61-75 
 
Central Oklahoma (0-1)  
01/09/93      N  L  79-86   
 
Central State (1-1)  
02/08/92      H   L  71-82   
02/15/93      H  W  73-66 
   
Central Wesleyan (1-0)  
02/20/92      A  W  68-64 
 
Charlotte (3-3)  
1/30/14                    A*        L             53-62 
1/29/15      A*  L 61-86  
1/30/16      H* W 82-77 
2/2/17      A* W 77-75 
1/18/18      H* W 75-64 
3/3/18      A* L 78-85 
 
College of Charleston (0-9)  
01/25/92      A  L  65-77   
01/23/93      A  L  46-87   
01/18/96                 *H         L              58-61         
02/17/96    *A  L  50-72   
01/16/97                 *A         L              64-72        
02/15/97    *H  L  60-64   
        
 

01/17/98                 *A         L          56-74 
02/12/98    *H  L          49-72  
12/20/05      N  L          73-90 
 
Clemson (0-2)  
12/21/90                 N           L          89-99        
12/20/00    N  L         81-94 
   
Cleveland State (1-1)  
11/16/02                N             W       71-66  
11/18/07                N             L         66-76 
  
Colgate (0-2)  
12/30/04   H    L          75-81  
11/18/05                A             L          74-78  
 
Colorado State (0-1)  
11/18/02                A             L          56-81  
 
Columbia (1-0)  
01/02/96  H  W         70-58 
 
Concordia (NY) (2-0)  
01/09/89  H  W         97-70   
01/06/90  H  W       107-89 
 
Coppin St. (1-0)  
11/17/12              N            W         64-61 
  
Creighton (0-1)  
12/21/99              N               L          46-66 
  
Davidson (0-1)  
11/24/08              A                L         60-76 
  
Dayton (0-1)  
12/15/12              A                L         56-81 
 
Denver (2-5)  
01/18/07            *A              L         85-90  
01/24/08            *H    W (OT) 70-
68  
12/16/08            *A               L         55-66    
02/12/09            *H   W        67-61  
02/06/10            *A    L         63-73  
2/10/11              *A            L         42-69  
2/9/12                *A           W        72-71 
 
DePaul (0-2)  
12/22/10             A                L         62-71  
12/12/13             A               L         70-81 
  
Detroit Mercy (0-2)  
12/20/93             A    L         73-83  
11/22/13             A                L         44-77 
 
 

District of Columbia (2-0)   
02/23/91             H      W       103-82 
03/07/92             H       W        74-71 
  
DePaul (0-2)  
12/22/10             A        L         62-71  
12/12/13             A        L         70-81 
  
Detroit Mercy (0-2)  
12/20/93             A        L         73-83  
11/22/13             A        L         44-77 
 
District of Columbia (2-0)   
02/23/91             H       W      103-82 
03/07/92             H       W        74-71 
  
Drake (1-1)  
12/27/01             H        W        79-71  
11/22/02             A         L         62-74 
  
Duke (0-1)   
11/15/13             A         L         64-97 
  
Duquesne (0-2)  
02/15/94             A         L         71-82  
02/26/95             A         L         47-74 
  
East Carolina (2-2)  
01/21/93            A          L         60-74  
1/16/14               H        W        78-67 
12/3/14               H        W        72-63 
12/1/15               A         L         48-74 
 
East Tennessee State (1-1)  
01/04/06          *A          L         61-63  
02/16/06          *H         W        93-87  
 
Eastern Kentucky  (1-1)  
12/22/14 H         W     69-66 
12/15/15 A          L      73-80 
 
Eastern Montana (0-2)  
12/16/88 A         L       68-88  
12/17/88               A         L     69-103 
 
Edward Waters (2-1)  
12/10/88              N         L        74-77 
11/20/16              H        W      98-64 
11/16/17              H        W       76-52 
 
Elon (0-3)  
12/18/12              A        L   (OT) 59-62  

12/22/13               H        L        62-67 
11/14/14 A        L      58-64  
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Embry-Riddle (1-0)  
11/18/89              H        W       85-44  
 
Flagler (1-1)  
02/04/89  A         L       73-96  
02/17/89  H        W    105-80 
Florida (0-3)  
11/27/00               A         L     42-100 
11/23/04               A         L       47-90  
11/23/10               A         L       66-79  
 
Florida A&M (0-1)  
12/06/91               N         L       69-80 
  
Florida Gulf Coast (2-2)  
12/08/07  H         W     69-55  
12/01/08               A          L      55-60 
12/28/16 H          L     62-75 
12/5/18  A          W    92-88 
   
Florida International (18-24)  
12/20/90  A        W       79-77  
02/10/92  A         L       59-79  
01/30/93  A         L       51-67  
01/11/94               H         L       70-72       
01/14/94               A         L       70-91  
1/24/95                 H         L       48-61  
2/20/95                 A          L      60-63  
2/1/96                 *H         W     84-61  
2/10/96               *A          L      64-76  
1/30/97                *H         W    91-88  
2/8/97                  *A          L      63-73  
1/24/98                *H          L   84-116  
2/16/98                *A          L     73-98  
11/25/00                A         W    86-81  
12/1/03                  H         W    89-87  
11/19/04                A          L     62-65  
12/28/06              *A         W    68-66  
2/10/07                *H         W    85-78  
2/28/07                 $H        W(OT)91-88  
1/5/08               *A         L     58-69  
2/20/08                 *H         L     66-72  
3/5/08                $H        W    91-64       
 1/15/09                 *H        L     53-58  
2/28/09                 *A          L     53-80        
1/30/10                 *H        W    106-88 
2/18/10            *A          W    77-74  
2/5/11              *H          W    73-72  
2/19/11            *A          W (OT) 80-78  
1/21/12            *A          W    66-64  
2/4/12              *H           L     56-76  
2/7/13              *A           L     84-65  
3/2/13              *H          W    77-60  
 
 

1/25/14           *A           L           57-66  
3/6/14              *H           L           70-74 
1/4/15  *H L           60-62 
2/3/15  *A L           64-56 
1/3/16  *A L           59-76 
2/27/16  *H L           63-71 
1/7/17  *H W         73-64 
1/26/17  *A W         83-65 
12/30/17 *A L           57-58 
2/17/18  *H W         77-72 
 
Florida Memorial (5-2)  
11/19/88            H           L            90-96  
02/23/89            A           L          92-108  
11/30/89           H          W            65-55  
11/16/90           H          W            96-93  
01/28/92           H          W            77-66  
11/28/06           H          W            94-60  
1/3/11                H          W            94-76 
  
Florida State (0-5)  
12/01/93           A           L           59-110  
12/03/94           A           L           63-101  
12/02/96           A           L             56-93  
12/02/97           A           L             52-90 
12/19/15 N          L              59-64 
Florida Tech (2-10)  
12/02/88        N             L           72-90  
01/16/89               H             L           62-67  
02/06/89    A   L           79-99  
01/13/90               H             L           77-80  
01/26/90               A             L           61-75  
11/28/90               H             L         89-102  
12/15/90               A             L           77-90  
01/09/92               H             L           58-71  
02/05/92               A             L           69-87  
12/12/92               H             L           74-85  
01/08/93               A             W         64-53  
11/13/09               H             W         86-63 
  
Fordham (1-1)  
12/30/96               H              W        69-65  
12/11/97               A              L          58-69  
 
Fort Valley State (1-0)  
12/16/89                H             W        85-81 
  
Fresno State (0-1)  
12/16/99                A             L          80-98 
 
Gardner-Webb (4-3)  
02/04/03             *A            W         59-57  
12/15/03             *A             W         95-75  
  
 

02/28/04             *H            L   65-67  
12/04/04             *H            L   69-76  
02/26/05             *A            L   76-91  
01/15/06             *A            W 72-51  
02/04/06             *H            W 77-63  
 
George Mason (1-1)  
11/27/10                 A          L    51-66  
11/19/11                 H          W (OT)80-
75 

   
Georgetown (0-1)  
01/19/95                 A           L   55-70 
  
Georgia (0-3)  
11/24/03                A             L  84-99  
12/23/09                A             L  60-77 
11/23/14 A L  61-74 
  
Georgia State (7-18)  
02/17/93               A             L   70-89  
01/22/94               A             L   57-92  
02/20/94               H            W  78-76  
01/04/95               H            W  65-61  
01/30/95               A             L   63-82  
01/15/96             *A             L   60-62  
01/11/97             *H            W  81-67  
01/10/98             *H             L   54-77  
01/02/99             *H            W (OT) 
97-90  
01/07/99              *A            L   70-87  
01/15/00             *H             L   67-89  
02/24/00              *A            L   62-86  
03/02/00              ^N            L   54-77  
01/11/01               *A           L   77-96  
02/24/01               *H           L   79-88  
03/01/01               ^A           L   57-96  
01/05/02               *H          W  90-77  
02/09/02               *A           L   71-76  
03/02/02               ^N          W  76-75  
01/23/02               *A           L   64-66  
01/05/04               *H           L   76-79  
02/19/04                *A          L   76-90  
01/05/05                *A          L   73-75  
02/17/05                *H          L   76-80  
11/14/11                  N          L   84-77  
 
Hannibal-LaGrange (1-0)  
12/17/91                 H           W 94-59 
  
Harvard (1-2)  
12/22/11                 A            L  51-63  
1/18/14                 H           W 68-53 
11/20/14   A L   49-71 
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Hawaii (0-2)  
12/20/99                 A             L         60-87 
11/15/16   A  L          63-64  
 
Hofstra (2-7)  
11/27/96                H             L   61-65  
12/13/98                A             L   62-71  
11/21/00                H             L   67-87  
11/17/01                A             L   65-67  
12/29/09                H             L   63-67  
12/11/10                H           W  63-59  
11/22/11                A            W  62-60 
12/22/15  A L   54-68 
12/3/16   H L  80-88 
  
Idaho State (0-1)  
12/18/04               N         L        67-71  
 
IPFW (1-0)  
11/19/02               N         W             (OT)93-86 

   
IUPUI  (0-2)  
2/28/98                 H           L      65-85  
12/19/98               A           L      86-98  
 
Iona (0-1)  
12/28/92               A           L     72-88  
 
Iowa (0-1)  
11/24/02               A           L     52-79  
 
Iowa State (0-2)  
2/24/93                 A            L      46-89        
1/26/94                 A            L      54-86  
 
Jacksonville (10-12)  
12/11/93               A           L                73-105      
02/10/95               H           L      59-81          
11/30/95               A           L      70-88        
01/16/99             *H          W     88-80        
02/10/99             *A           L      46-57          
01/22/00             *A           L      63-82         
01/31/00             *H           L      60-75        
01/18/01             *H          W     71-62         
01/27/01              *A          L      55-71  
01/02/02             *H           L      58-73  
02/21/02              *A          W    76-72 
02/28/02  ^N         W    59-50  
01/18/03              *H           L     63-74  
02/15/03              *A           L     54-89  
01/09/04              *A          W    87-67  
02/14/04              *H           L     69-70  
01/11/05              *H           L     81-82  
02/10/05              *A          W   100-73        
12/04/05              *H          W     (2OT) 107-104  
02/25/06  *A         W    85-76  
12/7/13                  H         W    83-63 
12/30/14   A         W    68-50 
 
 

Jacksonville State (7-5)  
02/03/96  *H        W    91-72   
01/01/97               *A        W    63-56        
01/05/98              *H         W    77-71           
02/01/99              *A          L     73-84          
01/08/00              *A          L     46-68          
02/19/00              *H          L     61-71            
01/08/01              *H         W  102-89 
02/15/01              *A          L     70-79  
12/19/01              *A         W    74-71  
02/14/02              *H         W    78-68  
03/01/02              ^N         W    55-47  
01/25/03              *A           L    77-83  
 
James Madison (0-3)  
12/16/02                 A           L          57-71  
12/20/03                 H           L          70-73  
11/25/08                 N           L          64-81 
  
Kansas (0-2)  
11/28/07                A            L           49-87  
11/30/11                A            L           54-77 
  
Kennesaw State (2-0)  
01/02/06             *A             W         73-67  
02/18/06             *H             W         81-62 
  
Kentucky (0-1)  
12/27/08               A              L          69-76 
  
Kentucky State (1-0)  
12/20/89              N              W         75-73 
          
Lehigh (1-0)  
12/28/96              H               W        96-72         
 
Liberty (1-1)  
12/04/01              A               W        91-80  
12/20/02              A               L          79-84 
 
Lipscomb (2-5)  
01/19/04           *H             W         90-69  
02/05/04           *A   L          67-75  
01/23/05           *A              L          66-68  
01/29/05           *H                W        84-67  
01/24/06           *H               L          50-66  
01/29/06           *A               L          71-88 
11/22/16             A  L          65-79 
 
Longwood (2-0)  
02/06/07             A  W         81-63  
02/11/08             H                W        93-69 
  
Louisiana-Lafayette (4-5)  
01/24/07          *H             W         75-72  
12/29/07          *A               L          52-71  
01/31/09          *H             W         63-47  
 

12/12/09          *A            L  74-81  
2/11/10            *H           W  76-72  
02/12/11          *H           L    64-72  
12/31/11          *A           L    55-67  
1/3/13              *H          W   75-70  
2/16/13            *A           L    57-58  
 
Louisiana-Monroe (6-2)  
01/13/07          *H          W     73-62  
02/06/08          *A           W    77-72  
01/22/09          *H           L      88-94  
1/9/10              *H           W    74-61  
12/19/10         *A            W    60-58  
1/5/12              *H           W    58-30  
12/29/12          *A            L     64-65  
1/31/13            *H           W    76-71 
 
Louisiana Tech (1-4)   
1/9/14             *A         L           64-84 
2/12/15           *A        L           54-65 
1/16/16           *H       W          63-61 
2/16/17           *A        L            69-95 
2/1/18           *H        L     62-67   
 
Manhattan (1-1)   
11/23/09           A         L           66-73  
1/11/11             H        W          57-50 
  
Mankato State (0-1)  
12/15/92          H          L           59-76 
 
Marist (0-2)  
12/29/05         H          L            75-84  
11/19/06         A          L            67-83 
  
Marshall (2-5)  
2/1/14           *A         W           65-57  
3/11/14           N          L            59-63 
1/17/15          *H        W           76-62 
2/28/15         *A           L           63-79 
1/7/16         *A         L           67-90 
1/2/17         *H         L           72-89 
3/8/17              N         L           74-89 
 
Maryland (0-2) 
12/27/09          A          L           59-72 
12/14/13          A           L          62-66 
 
Mary Washington (1-0) 
12/29/03          H           W       101-61 
 
Massachusetts-Lowell (0-1) 
01/02/89          H           L          70-76 
 
McNeese State (0-2) 
12/01/07          H           L          59-64 
11/28/08          A           L          68-72 
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Memphis (0-1) 
02/03/93    A   L          46-96 
 
Mercer (10-10) 
02/02/95    H  W         69-66 
02/13/95    A   L          58-95 
01/11/96  *A  W         67-59 
01/09/97  *H  W         81-64 
01/07/98  *A  W         56-55 
02/06/99  *H  L   83-92 
12/04/99  *H  L   73-92 
02/12/00  *A  L   57-58 
01/03/01  *A  W 78-77 
02/08/01  *H  L   69-70 
01/10/02  *A  W 94-73 
02/04/02  *H  W 72-71 
01/11/03  *A  L   79-86 
02/20/03  *H  L  72-87 
01/03/04  *H  W 90-72 
02/21/04  *A  L   79-85 
01/03/05  *A  W (3OT)104-101 
02/19/05  *H  L 88-107 
01/07/06  *H  W 91-80 
02/07/06  *A  L   73-74 
 
Mercy (2-0) 
01/11/90  H        W       86-76 
01/10/91  H        W      56-43 
 
Merrimack (1-0) 
01/2/90   H        W       90-81 
 
Methodist (1-0) 
01/8/90   H        W       93-90 
 
Miami (FL) (1-21) 
02/14/89  A          L       74-79 
11/25/91  A          L       53-83 
12/19/92  A          L       61-84 
11/26/93  A          L       53-85 
01/04/94  H          L      62-79 
11/28/94  A          L      59-76 
03/02/95  H          L      70-80 
11/27/95  H          L       56-76 
12/20/95  A          L       51-61 
11/24/96  A          L       74-83 
11/16/97  A          L       47-69 
11/13/98  H          L       73-97 
12/27/99  A          L      52-89 
11/18/00  H          L       59-76 
11/26/01  A          L       48-74 
12/03/02  H         W (OT) 74-73 
12/27/03  A          L      51-76 
11/29/04  A          L      68-84 
01/05/09  A          L      69-85 
12/19/09  N          L     69-87 
3/16/11    !A         L      62-85 
 
 

12/17/11  N          L 93-90(2OT) 

12/16/16 A          L  56-76 
 

Miami (OH) (1-0) 
11/15/15  A          W  75-69 
 

Michigan St. (0-1) 
11/13/15 A          L     55-82 
 
Middle Tennessee St. (4-19) 
12/21/05  N          L       76-90 
01/10/07             *H          L       68-72 
02/24/07             *A          L       59-79 
01/09/08             *A          L       57-61 
02/23/08             *H         W     75-67 
01/08/09             *A          L       57-59 
02/21/09             *H          L       68-74 
1/16/10                *A         W     61-60 
2/27/10                *H          L       57-66 
1/13/11                *A          W    71-61 
1/27/11                *A          W    62-51 
1/14/12                *H           L     54-67 
2/18/12                *A           L     59-72 
1/10/13                *A           L     52-62 
2/2/13                *H           L     56-73 
2/6/14                *H           L     63-67 
1/10/15               *A           L     58-82 
3/7/15               *H           L      77-54 
2/4/16               *A           L      73-85 
3/3/16               *H           L     59-76 
1/21/17               *H           L      57-86 
3/4/17               *A           L     59-93 
1/6/18               *H           L    57-61 
 
Minnesota (0-2) 
12/28/97   A           L     45-95 
12/23/17  A           L     60-95 
  
Mississippi (0-1) 
01/16/95   A  L   49-77 
 
Mississippi State (1-2) 
11/30/10    A  W         61-59 
12/13/11    A   L          68-75 
11/13/12    A   L          58-78 
 
Missouri-Kansas City (2-2) 
11/13/06    A   L          70-85 
12/23/06    H  W         70-61 
11/26/07    A   L          66-76 
11/22/08    H  W         77-59 
 
Missouri State (0-1) 
11/22/18  N L           60-71 
 
Monmouth (2-0) 
12/23/07    A  W         62-57 
11/14/08    H  W         72-69 
 
 
 

Morris Brown (1-0) 
12/14/91    H         W   94-93 
 
Navy (0-2) 
12/30/93    H  L   72-85 
12/21/94    A  L   66-83 
 
Nevada (0-1) 
12/17/04    A   L  46-60 
 
Nevada-Las Vegas (0-2) 
02/22/00    A    L 60-81 
12/22/04    A   L  66-83 
 
New Hampshire (0-1) 
01/05/89    H    L 70-86 
 
New Orleans (4-1) 
01/04/07  *A  W 93-86 
02/17/07  *H  W 98-77 
01/30/08  *H  W 82-72 
02/05/09  *A   L  75-68 
12/14/09  *A  W 66-48 
 
Norfolk State (1-0) 
12/02/06   H  W 77-64 
 
North Carolina (0-2) 
12/19/06   A  L 52-105 
11/13/13   A  L   56-80 
 
North Carolina-Greensboro (0-1) 
01/07/89  H              L  78-86 
 
North Carolina-Wilmington (0-1) 
03/01/94  A   L 66-84 
 
North Carolina State (1-1) 
02/28/94  A  W 75-71 
11/22/97  A   L  53-68 
 
North Florida (4-0) 
11/30/05  *H         W   77-75 
02/23/06  *A         W   74-53 
11/22/06    A          W  59-44 
12/19/07    H          W  70-64 
 
North Texas (4-12) 
01/20/07  *A  L   59-76 
01/19/08  *H  W 86-81 
01/17/09  *A  L   60-69 
03/03/09  $A  L   73-79 
2/4/10   *A  L   69-86 
02/03/11  *A  W 72-55 
03/06/11  #N  L   64-78 
02/11/12  *H   W(2OT) 86-81 
1/19/13   *H   L (OT)  59-61 
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2/21/13   *A   L (OT)  57-66 
2/22/14   *H           L   76-78 
2/19/15  *H    L   72-79 
2/20/16  *A    L      62-70 
2/9/17  *H    L      64-70 
1/25/18  *A L      53-59 
2/24/18  *H W    74-54 
 
Northeastern (0-1) 
11/20/15    N   L     58-60 
 
Northern Illinois  (1-0) 
11/21/17    N   W     77-67 
 
Northwestern (0-1) 
11/21/05    A   L     59-69 
 
Nova Southeastern (13-1) 
01/23/89    A  W          86-79 
02/21/89    H  W (OT)  94-89 
02/21/90    H  W          73-62 
12/13/90    H  W          93-72 
01/22/91    A  W          105-54 
11/26/91    H  W          75-71 
12/10/91    A  W          65-59 
12/13/92    H  W          87-74 
11/29/93    H  L            75-82 
02/16/95    H  W          75-53 
12/06/95    H  W          80-47 
02/17/97    H  W          68-57 
12/01/99    H  W          67-63 
11/27/02    H  W          86-60 
 
Ohio State (1-1) 
12/17/98     A   L          70-99 
12/6/16     A W         79-77 
 
Oklahoma (0-1) 
12/20/97     A    L         65-91 
 
Oklahoma State (1-1) 
12/01/98     A   W        83-81 
11/10/06     A    L        50-95 
 
Old Dominion (1-7) 
11/17/06   A  L             55-70 
1/18/14   *H  L    60-65 
1/31/15  *A L    57-68 
1/28/16  *H L   66-78 
3/9/16   N L   46-72 
2/4/17  *A W  65-61 
1/20/18  *H L 62-73 
3/1/18  *A L 64-69 
 
Pace (1-1) 
12/19/89  N  W  72-71 
01/04/92  H  L    52-65 
  
 
 
 

Palm Beach Atlantic (5-0) 
11/18/88  H        W           111-62 
11/25/88  H        W             91-51 
03/02/90  H        W            90-72 
12/01/90  H        W            94-57 
11/23/91  H        W            70-32 
Portland (0-2) 
11/14/10  A          L    75-89 
11/12/11  N          L     65-70 
 
Queens College (0-2) 
11/21/90  H          L   65-67 
02/22/92  A          L   70-89 
 
Quincy (1-0) 
01/08/91  H         W  76-69 
 
Rensselaer Tech (1-0) 
01/02/92  H         W  68-63 
 
Rhode Island (0-1) 
11/9/07   A          L   63-90 
 
Richmond (0-2) 
11/24/97  H          L   50-81 
12/28/98  A          L   65-76 
 
Rice (2-4) 
1/11/14   *A         W  73-68 
2/21/15  *H          L  69-76 
2/18/16  *A          L   85-90 
2/11/17  *H         L    75-81 (OT) 
1/27/18  *A         W  63-62 
2/22/18  *H L 76-79 
 
Robert Morris (2-0) 
12/04/95  H         W  71-68 
12/14/96  A         W  59-58 
 
Rosary (1-0) 
12/30/89  H        W   107-91 
 
St. Anselm (1-0) 
01/05/90  H        W   77-65 
 
St. Francis (0-1) 
11/11/13  H          L   57-59 
12/20/14  A          L    56-61 
 
St. Leo (4-3) 
12/03/88  N          L    58-104 
11/20/89  H          W  97-76 
02/24/90  A          W  76-69 
11/19/90  H          W  89-76 
02/09/91  A          W   82-68 
01/14/92  A           L   78-80 
03/01/92  H          W  99-91 
 
 
 
 

St. Louis (0-1) 
02/13/96    A           L   55-65 
 
St. Mary’s-MD (1-0) 
11/20/01    H        W  107-73 
 
St. Thomas (FL) (3-3) 
11/29/88    A  L   83-99 
01/25/89    H  W 76-74 
01/29/91    H  W 78-76 
02/04/92    H  L  69-77 
12/01/92    H  L  60-64 
11/16/98    H  W 88-80 
 
Samford (1-10) 
02/05/96  *H  L  66-70 
02/03/97  *A  L  64-72 
01/03/98  *H  W 60-54 
01/30/99  *A         L(OT) 73-80 
01/10/00  *A  L  46-90 
02/17/00  *H  L  56-75 
01/06/01  *H  L  43-66 
02/17/01  *A  L  53-86 
12/17/01  *A L    (OT) 66-68 
02/16/02  *H  L  50-68 
01/30/03  *H  L  53-73 
San Diego State (0-2) 
11/30/00  A  L   57-90 
12/28/02  A  L   75-91 
 
Santa Clara (1-0) 
11/18/09  N  W 65-61 
 
Savannah State (1-2) 
12/09/88  N  L   62-79 
02/02/08  H  W 94-68 
02/18/09  A  L   66-79 
 
Shepherd (0-1) 
12/29/90  H  L   94-98 
 
Siena (0-2) 
12/13/10  A  L   69-72 
12/28/11  H  L   60-67 
 
South Alabama (4-11) 
01/06/07  *A  L 76-101 
02/21/07  *H  W 79-69 
01/02/08  *H  L   55-66 
02/16/08  *A  L   74-91 
01/01/09  *H  L   69-74 
02/14/09  *A  L   70-91 
1/2/10   *H   L  (OT) 93-96 
1/28/10   *A         W   70-59 
3/6/10     N          L    51-52 
01/06/11  *H         W   65-57 
02/27/11  *A         W   74-64 
 
 

All-Time Series 



 
02/02/12  *A          L    56-65 
02/23/12  *H   L  (OT) 76-79 
11/29/12  *H          L    66-77 
2/9/13   *A          L    71-72 
 
South Carolina Spartanburg (0-3) 
11/26/88    H  L   66-76 
12/31/89    H  L   68-70 
02/17/90    A  L   43-73 
 
South Florida (2-13) 
12/03/93    A  L           69-89 
01/21/95    A  L           70-84 
12/16/95    A  L           55-56 
12/04/96    A  L           68-76 
11/22/97    H  L           61-81 
12/05/98    A  L           50-86 
12/13/99    H  L         80-109 
11/23/03    A  L           66-79 
12/15/05    A  L           44-62 
11/17/07    A  L         69-100 
11/27/09    A  L          58-78 
12/04/10    H  W        50-42 
11/26/11    A  L           55-68 
11/22/16   H W         78-62 
11/10/17   A L           59-60 
 
Southeastern (FL) (1-0) 
12/05/89    H  W         98-55 
 
Southeastern Louisiana (2-2) 
01/06/96  *H   L   69-72 
01/04/97  *A  W  76-62 
12/13/08    H  W  72-58 
11/16/09    A     L   77-90 
 
Southern (0-1) 
12/07/91    N  L            92-118 
 
Southern California (0-1) 
12/26/92    N    L  56-82 
 
Southern Illinois-Carbondale (0-1) 
12/10/95     A    L  64-66 
 
Southern Illinois-Edwardsville (1-1) 
02/26/90     H  W  94-89 
11/13/16    N L   68-77 
 
Southern Maine (1-0) 
01/03/90     H  W  80-78 
 
Southern Methodist (0-2) 
11/29/97     H   L   54-62 
11/29/98     A   L   61-91 
 
 

Southern Miss (2-3) 
3/2/14               *H          L       49-60 
2/14/15               *A         L        54-62 
1/14/16               *H        W       58-51 
2/18/17               *A        W        94-82 
2/3/18               *H        L       66-77 
 
Stetson (16-18) 
01/11/93  A  L     60-63 
12/14/93  A  L     78-94 
02/07/94  H  W   82-78 
01/12/95  H  W   73-66 
02/08/95  A  W   65-63 
01/27/96  *A  L     76-84 
02/22/96  *H  W   83-72 
01/25/97  *H  W   72-55 
02/20/97  *A  W   62-60 
01/29/98  *H  L     57-60 
02/07/98  *A  L     61-81 
01/14/99  *H  L     57-73 
02/18/99  *A  L     61-87 
01/20/00  *A  L     56-76 
01/29/00  *H  L     62-73 
03/01/00  ^N  W   66-56 
01/20/01  *H  L     73-85 
01/29/01  *A  L     80-92 
11/29/01  *H  W   82-71 
02/23/02  *A  W   77-74 
01/20/03  *H  W   71-64 
02/13/03  *A  L     78-83 
01/11/04  *A          L (OT) 89-91 
02/12/04  *H       L (2OT) 72-76 
01/09/05  *H      W (OT) 81-69 
02/12/05  *A  W   81-75 
01/09/06  *H  W   77-62 
02/12/06  *A  L     49-56 
03/02/06  ^N  L     44-54 
11/16/07    N  W   68-62 
12/6/12      A  W   88-78 
12/18/12    H  L     68-69 
12/17/13    A  L     62-64 
12/16/14   H W   79-69 
 
Stony Brook (0-1) 
11/23/13    N L       61-67 
 
Syracuse (0-1) 
11/22/99    A  L       79-
105 
 
Tampa (2-2) 
02/11/89    A  L       97-
107 
02/02/91    A  L        74-92 
02/18/92    H  W      87-81 
03/03/92    H  W      69-68 
 
 
 

Tennessee (0-1) 
12/16/16   A L   62-81 
 
Tennessee-Martin (0-2) 
12/29/15   H L   48-57 
11/29/16   A L   81-82 
 
Texas-El Paso (UTEP) (3-4) 
2/13/14   *A         W  71-69 
2/5/15  *H L  56-63 
1/21/16  *A L  56-71 
2/11/16  *H L  82-89 
1/14/17  *A         L  65-66 
(OT) 
2/25/17  *H W 73-66 
1/11/18  *A W 73-66 
 
Texas-Pan American (1-0) 
02/15/92  A  W 67-66 
 
Texas-San Antonio (UTSA) (5-3) 
2/15/14   *A  L   56-66 
2/7/15  *H L   59-74 
1/23/16  *A           W 86-71 
2/11/16  *H W 79-73 
3/8/16    N W 82-58 
1/12/17  *A L   63-68 
2/25/17  *H W 73-66 
1/13/18  *A W 73-69 
 
Texas State (0-1) 
11/11/16  N  L  57-61 
 
Texas Tech (0-1) 
12/19/17  A  L  54-90 
 
Thomas College (1-0) 
11/30/96  H  W 91-67 
 
Toledo (0-1) 
11/24/13  N  L  74-94 
 
Towson (1-0)  
11/20/17 N L  52-76 
 
Trinity Baptist (1-0) 
11/27/89  H          W  101-72 
 
Troy (10-20) 
01/06/93  H  L 93-121 
02/13/93   A  L 97-122 
02/19/98             *A  L  64-92 
02/08/99             *H        L(OT)86-93 
01/04/00             *H L  51-77 
02/10/00             *A  L   66-88 
12/02/00             *A  W 85-82 
02/10/01             *H  L   76-96 
 
 
 

All-Time Series 



01/12/02             *A L  (2OT) 100-107 
02/02/02             *H            W  67-66 
01/09/03             *A  L   72-77 
02/22/03             *H  L   66-76 
01/25/04             *A  L   81-93 
02/02/04             *H  L   68-73 
03/04/04             ^N  L   82-85 
01/18/05             *H  L   93-99 
02/06/05             *A  W 82-80 
2/13/06                *H  W 91-87 
02/03/07             *A      L (OT) 87-92 
01/12/08             *H  W 93-88 
02/27/08             *A  W 99-93 
12/18/08             *A  L   87-94 
02/07/09             *H  L   63-78 
1/7/10                 *H  W 83-69 
2/20/10               *A  L   80-86 
12/16/10             *A     W(OT) 82-77 
2/24/11               *H  W 77-60 
01/19/12            *A  W 88-67 
02/25/12            *H  L   82-83 
12/27/12            *A  W 61-54 
1/17/13              *H  W 80-59 
3/8/13              *N        L (OT) 79-81 
 
Tulane (0-5) 
02/20/93  A  L           62-87 
01/27/94  H  L           62-80 
01/07/95  A  L           74-86 
02/20/96  H  L           64-79 
2/26/14               *A  L           64-72 
 
Tulsa (0-1) 
2/20/14   H  L          52-71 
 
Valdosta State (0-1) 
02/15/91    A  L           78-95 
 
VCU (0-3) 
12/09/00    A  L           57-70 
12/08/01    H  L  (2OT) 84-88 
12/05/02     A  L           72-90 
 
Virginia Tech (0-3) 
01/19/93     A  L           55-80 
12/28/93     H  L         87-115 
02/04/95     A  L           35-79 
 
Warner (Southern) (6-1) 
12/10/09     H  W 106-99(3OT) 
11/17/10     H  W       88-58 
12/10/11     H  W       98-70 
12/9/12      H  W       83-50 
1/1/14      H  W       81-47 
11/17/14    H W 74-49 
11/17/15    H   L   72-75 
 

Washington (0-1) 
11/13/11     A  L   71-77 
 
Webber (3-1) 
02/25/89     H        W 110-77 
01/16/90    H        W 107-92 
01/28/93     H         L   73-75 
12/21/16    H         W 76-56 
12/10/17    H         W 106-46 
 
West Virginia (0-1) 
02/14/94     A  L   62-77 
 
Western Illinois (0-1) 
12/22/99     N  L   53-73 
 
Western Kentucky (6-14) 
12/30/06   *H  L   83-93 
02/14/07   *A  W 78-73 
03/04/07   $N   L  81-86 
01/16/08   *A   L  62-80 
03/01/08   *H   L  78-88 
01/10/09   *H   L  57-68 
02/26/09   *A   L  67-87 
1/14/10    *A   L  72-79 
2/25/10    *H   L   69-78 (OT) 
01/15/11  *A  W 78-73 
01/29/11   *H   L  53-57 
01/26/12   *H  W 67-66 
02/16/12   *A   L  57-64 
1/12/13    *A  W 65-62 
2/14/13    *H  W 84-78 
1/15/15    *H W 85-88(OT) 
2/26/15   *A L   68-71 
1/9/16   *A L   82-86(OT) 
12/31/16   *H L  54-69 
2/8/18    *A L  63-75 
 
Wichita State (0-1) 
11/18/98           A           L          85-88 
 
Winston-Salem (1-0) 
12/15/91  H         W     87-85 
 
Winthrop (3-1) 
11/25/94  H         W     92-67 
01/14/95  A         W     80-72 
12/18/95  H         W     95-73 
01/06/97  A          L      72-79 
 
Wisconsin-Milwaukee (2-1) 
03/04/95  H        W      68-59 
11/24/00  N         L      60-78 
11/13/10  N        W     85-76 
 
 

Wisconsin-Oshkosh (0-1) 
12/28/90  H          L       82-93 
 
Youngstown State (0-1) 
12/21/00  N          L      53-72 

All-Time Series 



 

 

 

1988‐89 (9‐19) 

Date  Opponent  L  PF  PA       W/L 

11/18/88 PB Atlantic  H  111  62  W 

11/19/88 Florida Memorial H  90  96  L 

11/25/88 PB Atlantic%  H  91  51  W 

11/26/88 USC-Spartanburg% H  66  76  L 

11/29/88 St. Thomas (FL)  A  83  99  L 

12/02/88 Florida Tech#  N  72  90  L 

12/03/88 St. Leo #  N  58  104  L 

12/09/88 Savannah State$ N  62  79  L 

12/10/88 Edward Waters$ N  74  77 L 

12/13/88 Barry   A  69 77 L 

12/16/88 Eastern Montana A  68  88 L 

12/17/88 Eastern Montana A  69  103  L 

01/02/89 Lowell   H  70  76 L 

01/05/89 New Hampshire H  70  86  L 

01/07/89 UNC-Greensboro H  78  86  L 

01/09/89 Concordia (NY)  H  97  70  W 

01/16/89 Florida Tech  H  62  67  L 

01/23/89 Nova Southeastern A  86  79  W 

01/25/89 St. Thomas (FL)  H  76  74  W 

01/30/89 Barry   H  82  77  W 

02/04/89 Flagler   A  73  96  L 

02/06/89 Florida Tech  A  79  99  L 

02/11/89 Tampa   A  97  107  L 

02/14/89 Miami   A  74  79  L 

02/17/89 Flagler   H  105  80  W 

02/21/89 Nova Southeastern (OT)H 94  89  W 

02/23/89 Florida Memorial A  92  108  L 

02/25/89 Webber  H  110  77  W 

%FAU Turkey Shootout (Boca Raton, FL) 

#Armstrong State Invitational (Savannah, GA) 

$Corning Invitational (Tallahassee, FL) 

 

1989‐90 (21‐7) 

Date  Opponent  L  PF  PA       W/L 

11/18/89 Embry-Riddle  H  85  44  W 

11/20/89 St. Leo   H  97  76  W 

11/22/89 Armstrong State H  58  59  L 

11/27/89 Trinity Baptist  H  101  72  W 

11/30/89 Florida Memorial H  65  55  W 

12/05/89 Southeastern College H  98  55  W 

12/11/89 Barry (OT)  H  70  63  W 

12/16/89 Fort Valley State H  85  81  W 

All-Time Results  

Date  Opponent  L  PF  PA       W/L 

12/19/89 Pace#   N  72  71  W 

12/20/89 Kentucky State# N  75  73  W 

12/30/89 Rosary   H  107  91  W 

12/31/89 USC-Spartanburg H  68  70  L 

01/02/90 Merrimack  H 90  81  W 

01/04/90 Augustana (IL)  H  66  58  W 

01/06/90 Concordia (NY)  H  107  89  W 

01/08/90 Methodist  H  93  90  W 

01/11/90 Mercy   H  86  76  W 

01/13/90 Florida Tech  H  77  80  L 

01/16/90 Webber  H  107  92  W 

01/20/90 Buffalo   H  77  65  W 

01/26/90 Florida Tech  A  61  75  L 

01/29/90 Barry   A  72  74 L 

02/15/90 Armstrong State A  67  81  L 

02/17/90 USC-Spartanburg A  43  73 L 

02/21/90 Nova Southeastern H  73  62  W 

02/24/90 St. Leo   A  76  69  W 

02/26/90 SIU-Edwardsville H  94  89  W 

03/02/90 P. B. Atlantic  H  90  72  W 

#UNC-Greensboro Tournament (Greensboro, NC) 

 

1990‐91 (17‐10) 

Date   Opponent  L  PF  PA       W/L 

11/16/90 Florida Memorial H  96  93  W 

11/19/90 St. Leo   H  89   76 W 

11/21/90 Queens College  H  65   67  L 

11/28/90 Florida Tech  H  89  102  L 

12/01/90 P alm Beach Atlantic H  94   57  W 

12/06/90 Barry   A  92   70  W 

12/08/90 Armstrong State H  81   93  L 

12/13/90 Nova Southeastern H  93   72  W 

12/15/90 Florida Tech  A 77   90  L 

12/18/90 American (DC)  A  72   80  L 

12/20/90 Fl. International% A  79   77  W 

12/21/90 Clemson%  N  89   99  L 

12/28/90 UW-Oshkosh#  H  82   73  L 

12/29/90 Shepherd#  H  94   98  L 

01/03/91 Southern Maine H  80   78  W 

01/05/91 St. Anselm  H  77   65  W 

01/08/91 Quincy   H  76   69  W 

01/10/91 Mercy   H  56   43  W 

01/17/91 Adelphi  H  86   78  W 

01/22/91 Nova Southeastern A  105   54  W 

01/29/91 St. Thomas (FL)  H  78   76  W 

 



 

 

 

1988‐89 (9‐19) 

Date  Opponent  L  PF  PA       W/L 

02/02/91 Tampa   A  74  92  L 

02/09/91 St. Leo   A  82  68  W 

02/13/91 Armstrong State A  78  76  W 

02/15/91 Valdosta State  A  78  95  L 

02/18/91 Barry   A  67  62  W 

02/23/91 District of Columbia H  103  82  W 

02/18/91 Barry   A  67  62  W 

02/23/91 Dist. Of Columbia H  103  82  W 

%FIU Classic (Miami, FL) 

#FAU Shootout (Boca Raton, FL) 

 

1991‐92 (15‐13) 

Date  Opponent  L  PF  PA       W/L 

11/23/91 P. B. Atlantic  H  70  32  W 

11/25/91 Miami   A  53  83  L 

11/26/91 Nova Southeastern  H  75  71  W 

12/04/91 Barry   H  85  82  W 

12/06/91 Florida A&M %  N  69  80  L 

12/07/91 Southern %  N  92  118 L 

12/10/91 Nova Southeastern  A  65  59  W 

12/14/91 Morris Brown#  H  94  93  W 

12/15/91 Winston-Salem(OT )# H  87  85  W 

12/17/91 Hannibal-LaGrange  H  94  59  W 

12/19/91 Barry   A  59  85  L 

01/02/92 Rensselaer Tech$  H  68  63  W 

01/04/92 Pace$   H  52  65  L 

01/09/92 Florida Tech  H  58  71 L 

01/14/92 St. Leo   A  78  80  L 

01/25/92 College of Charleston A  65  77  L 

01/28/92 Florida Memorial H  77  66  W 

02/04/92 St. Thomas (FL)  H  69  77  L 

02/05/92 Florida Tech  A  69  87  L 

02/08/92 Central State  H  71  82  L 

02/10/92 Fl. International A  59  79  L 

02/15/92 UT-Pan American  A  66  67          W 

02/18/92 Tampa   H  87  81  W 

02/20/92 Central Wesleyan  A  68  64  W 

02/22/92 Queens College  A  70  89  L 

03/01/92 St. Leo   H  99  91  W 

03/03/92 Tampa   H  69  68  W 

03/07/92 Dist. Of Columbia  H  74  71  W 

%Capitol City Classic (Tallahassee, FL) 

All-Time Results  

 

#FAU Heritage Bowl Tournament (Boca Raton, FL) 

$FAU Holiday Tournament (Boca Raton, FL) 

 

1992‐93 (3‐25) 

Date  Opponent  L  PF  PA       W/L 

12/01/92 St. Thomas (FL)  H  60  64 L 

12/05/92 Barry   H  80  82  L 

12/08/92 Central Florida  A  62  79  L 

12/12/92 Florida Tech  H  74  85  L 

12/13/92 Nova Southeastern H  87  74  W 

12/15/92 Mankato State  H  59 76  L 

12/19/92 Miami   A  61  84  L 

12/26/92 USC ~   N  56  82  L 

12/28/92 Iona%   A  72  88  L 

12/29/92 Akron%  N  40  60  L 

01/04/93 Bradley  H  54  74  L 

01/06/93 Troy   H  93  121  L 

01/08/93 Florida Tech#  A  64  53  W 

01/09/93 Central Oklahoma #  N  79  86  L 

01/11/93 Stetson  A  60  63  L 

01/19/93 Virginia Tech  A  55  80  L 

01/21/93 East Carolina  A  60  74 L 

01/23/93 College of Charleston A  46  87  L 

01/28/93 Webber (OT)  H  73  75  L 

01/30/93 Fl. International A  51  67 L 

02/03/93 Memphis  A  46  96  L 

02/06/93 Central Florida  H  80  91  L 

02/08/93 Barry   A  54  89  L 

02/13/93 Troy   A  97  122  L 

02/15/93 Central State  H  73  66  W 

02/17/93 Georgia State  A  70  89  L 

02/20/93 Tulane   A  62  87  L 

02/24/93 Iowa State  A  46  89  L 

~W. Palm Beach Auditorum (W. Palm Beach, FL) 

%Iona Holiday Tournament (New Rochelle, NY) 

#Florida Tech Holiday Classic (Melbourne, FL) 

 

1993‐94 (3‐24) 

Date  Opponent  L  PF  PA       W/L 

11/26/93 Miami   A  53  85  L 

11/29/93 Nova Southeastern  H  75  82  L 

12/01/93 Florida State  A  59  110  L 

12/03/93 South Florida  A  69  89  L 

12/11/93 Jacksonville  A  73  105  L 

12/14/93 Stetson  A  78  94  L 



 

 

Date  Opponent  L  PF  PA       W/L 

12/15/93 Central Florida  A  74  100  L 

12/18/93 Bradley  A  46  71  L 

12/20/93 Detroit Mercy  A  73  83  L 

12/28/93 Virginia Tech  H  87  115  L 

12/30/93 Navy   H  72  85  L 

01/04/94 Miami   H  62  79  L 

01/08/94 Centenary  H  81  96  L 

01/11/94 Fl. International H  70  72  L 

01/14/94 Fl. International A  70  91  L 

01/19/94 Central Florida  H  59  79  L 

01/22/94 Georgia State  A  57  92  L 

01/26/94 Iowa State  A  54  86  L 

01/27/94 Tulane   H  62  80  L 

02/03/94 Centenary  A  77  88  L 

02/04/94 Auburn  A  78  91  L 

02/07/94 Stetson (OT)  H  82  78  W 

02/14/94 West Virginia  A  62  77  L 

02/15/94 Duquesne  A  71  82  L 

02/20/94 Georgia State  H  78  76  W 

02/28/94 N. Carolina St.  A  75  71  W 

03/01/94 UNC-Wilmington A  66  84  L 

 

1994‐95 (9‐18) 

Date  Opponent  L  PF  PA       W/L 

11/25/94 Winthrop  H  92  67  W 

11/28/94 Miami   A  59  76  L 

12/03/94 Florida State  A  63  101  L 

12/17/94 Bradley  A  45  76  L 

12/21/94 Navy   A  66  83  L 

01/02/95 Carnegie Mellon H  68  66  W 

01/04/95 Georgia State  H  65  61  W 

01/07/95 Tulane   A  74  86  L 

01/09/95 Central Florida  A  62  68  L 

01/12/95 Stetson  H  73  66  W 

01/14/95 Winthrop  A  80  72  W 

01/16/95 Mississippi  A  49  77  L 

01/19/95 Georgetown  A  55  70  L 

01/21/95 South Florida  A  70  84  L 

01/24/95 Fl. International H  48  61  L 

01/30/95 Georgia State  A  63  82  L 

02/02/95 Mercer  H  69  66  W 

02/04/95 Virginia Tech  A  35  79  L 

02/08/95 Stetson  A  65  63  W 

All-Time Results  

 

Date  Opponent  L  PF  PA       W/L 

02/08/95 Stetson  A  65  63  W 

02/10/95 Jacksonville  H  59  81  L 

02/13/95 Mercer  A  58  95  L 

02/16/95 Nova Southeastern H  75  53  W 

02/20/95 Fl. International  A  60  63  L 

02/22/95 Central Florida  H  64  75  L 

02/26/95 Duquesne  A  47  74  L 

03/02/95 Miami   H  70  80  L 

03/04/95 Wisc.-Milwaukee H  68  59  W 

 

1995‐96 (9‐18, 5‐11/6th E) 

Date  Opponent  L  PF  PA       W/L 

11/27/95 Miami   H  56  76  L 

11/30/95 Jacksonville  A  70  88  L 

12/04/95 Robert Morris  H  71  68  W 

12/06/95 Nova Southeastern H  80  47  W 

12/10/95 SIU-Carbondale  A  64  66  L 

12/16/95 South Florida  A  55  56   L 

12/18/95 Winthrop  H  95  73  W 

12/20/95 Miami   A  51  61  L 

01/02/96 Columbia  H  70  58  W 

01/04/96 Centenary (2OT)*  A  75  76  L 

01/06/96 SE Louisiana*  H  69  72  L 

01/11/96 Mercer*  A  67  59  W 

01/15/96 Georgia State*  A  60  62  L 

01/18/96 Coll. Of Charleston* H  58  61  L 

01/20/96 Campbell*  H  69  75  L 

01/26/96 Central Florida* A  68  79  L 

01/27/96 Stetson*  A  76  84  L 

02/01/96 Fl. International*  H  84  61  W 

02/03/96 Jacksonville St.* H  91  72  W 

02/05/96 Samford (OT) *  H  66  70  L 

02/10/96 Fl. International*  A  64  76  L 

02/13/96 St. Louis  A  55  65  L 

02/15/96 Campbell*  A  66  68  L 

02/17/96 Coll. Of Charleston  A  50  72  L 

02/20/96 Tulane   H  64 79  L 

02/22/96 Stetson*  H  83  72  W 

02/24/96 Central Florida* H  88  71  W 

*A-Sun regular season 



1996‐97 (16‐11, 11‐5/3rd E) 

Date  Opponent  L  PF  PA       W/L 

11/22/96 N.C. State  A  53  68  L 

11/24/96 Miami   A  74  83  L 

11/27/96 Hofstra  H  61  65  L 

11/30/96 Thomas College H  91  67  W 

12/02/96 Florida State  A  56  93  L 

12/04/96 South Florida  A  68  76  L 

12/14/96 Robert Morris  A  59  58  W 

12/28/96 Lehigh   H  96  72  W 

12/30/96 Fordham  H  69  65  W 

01/02/97 Centenary*  H  85  65  W 

01/04/97 SE Louisiana*  A  76  62  W 

01/06/97 Winthrop  A  72  79  L 

01/09/97 Mercer*  H  81  64  W 

01/11/97 Georgia State*  H  81  67  W 

01/16/97 Coll. Of Charleston* A  64  72  L 

01/18/97 Campbell*  A  55  61  L 

01/23/97 Central Florida* H  78  55  W 

01/25/97 Stetson*  H  72  55  W 

01/30/97 Fl. International*  H  91  88  W 

02/01/97 Jacksonville St.* A 63  56  W 

02/03/97 Samford*  A  64  72  L 

02/08/97 Fl. International*  A  63  73 L 

02/13/97 Campbell*  H  52  50  W 

02/15/97 Coll. Of Charleston* H  60  64  L 

02/17/97 Nova Southeastern  H  68  57  W 

02/20/97 Stetson*  A  62  60  W 

02/22/97 Central Florida*  A  81  56  W 

*A-Sun regular season 

 

1997‐98 (5‐22, 5‐11/5th E) 

Date  Opponent  L  PF  PA       W/L 

11/16/97 Miami   A  47  69  L 

11/19/97 Boston College  A  53  71  L 

11/22/97 South Florida  H  61  81  L 

11/24/97 Richmond  H  50  81  L 

11/29/97 SMU   H  54  62  L 

12/02/97 Florida State  A  52  90  L 

12/11/97 Fordham  A  58  69  L 

12/13/97 Hofstra  A  62  71  L 

12/20/97 Oklahoma  A  65  91  L 

12/28/97 Minnesota  A  45  95  L 

01/03/98 Samford*  H  60  54  W 

All-Time Results  

 

Date  Opponent  L  PF  PA       W/L 

01/05/98 Jacksonville St*  H  77  71  W 

01/07/98 Mercer*  A  56  55  W 

01/10/98 Georgia State*  H  54  77  L 

01/15/98 Campbell*  A  70  63  W 

01/17/98 Coll. Of Charleston* A  56  74  L 

01/24/98 Fl. International*  H  84  116  L 

01/29/98 Stetson*  H  57  60  L 

01/31/98 Central Florida*  H  72  81  L 

02/05/98 Central Florida*  A  67  88  L 

02/07/98 Stetson*  A  61  81  L 

02/12/98 Coll. Of Charleston*  H  49  72  L 

02/14/98 Campbell*  H  83  73  W 

02/16/98 Fl. International* A  73  98  L 

02/19/98 Troy *   A  64  92  L 

02/21/98 Centenary*  A  76 88  L 

02/28/98 IUPU-Indianapolis  H 65  85  L 

*A-Sun regular season 

 

1998-99 (6-20, 3-13/11th) 

Date  Opponent  L  PF  PA       W/L 

11/13/98 Miami   H  73  97  L 

11/16/98 St. Thomas (FL)  H  88  80  W 

11/18/98 Wichita State  A  85  88  L 

11/29/98 SMU   A  61  91  L 

12/01/98 Oklahoma State A  83  81  W 

12/05/98 South Florida  A  50  86  L 

12/12/98 Bethune-Cookman  H  90  78  W 

12/17/98 Ohio State  A  70  99  L 

12/19/98 IUPU-Indianapolis  A  86  98  L 

12/28/98 Richmond  A  65  76  L 

01/02/99 Georgia State (OT)*  H  97  90  W 

01/04/99 Campbell*  H  70  72  L 

01/07/99 Georgia State*  A  70  87  L 

01/09/99 Campbell*  A  70  86  L 

01/14/99 Stetson*  H  57  73  L 

01/16/99 Jacksonville*  H  88  80  W 

01/20/99 Central Florida* H  72  82  L 

01/25/99 Centenary*  A  65  67 L 

01/30/99 Samford (OT)*  A  73  80  L 

02/01/99 Jacksonville State* A  73  84  L 

02/06/99 Mercer*  H  83  92  L 

02/08/99 Troy (OT)*  H  86  93  L 

02/10/99 Jacksonville*  A  46  57 L 

02/13/99 Centenary*  H  56  55  W 



Date  Opponent  L  PF  PA       W/L 

02/18/99 Stetson*  A  61  87  L 

02/20/99 Central Florida* A  57  84  L 

*A-Sun regular season 

 

1999‐00 (2‐28, 0‐18/10th) 

Date  Opponent  L PF  PA       W/L 

11/22/99 Syracuse  A  79  105  L 

11/24/99 Bethune-Cookman  A  60  90  L 

12/01/99 Nova Southeastern  H  67  63  W 

12/04/99 Mercer*  H  73  92  L 

12/13/99 South Florida  H  80  109  L 

12/16/99 Fresno State  A  80  98  L 

12/20/99 Hawaii% A  60  87  L 

12/21/99 Creighton%  N  46  66  L 

12/22/99 Western Illinois %  N  53  73  L 

12/27/99 Miami   A  52  89  L 

01/04/00 Troy*   H  51  77  L 

01/08/00 Jacksonville St*  A  46  68  L 

01/10/00 Samford*  A  46  90  L 

01/13/00 Campbell*  H  61  72  L 

01/15/00 Georgia State*  H  67  89  L 

01/20/00 Stetson*  A  56  76  L 

01/22/00 Jacksonville*  A  63  82  L 

01/26/00 Central Florida* H  68  84 L 

01/29/00 Stetson*  H  62  73  L 

01/31/00 Jacksonville*  H  60  75  L 

02/05/00 Central Florida*  A  59  86  L 

02/10/00 Troy*   A  66  88  L 

02/12/00 Mercer*  A  57  58 L 

02/17/00 Samford*  H  56  75  L 

02/19/00 Jacksonville St.* H  61  71  L 

02/22/00 UNLV   A  60  81  L 

02/24/00 Georgia State*  A  62  86  L 

02/26/00 Campbell*  A  62  75  L 

03/01/00 Stetson^  N  66  56  W 

03/02/00 Georgia State^  N  54  77  L 

%Nike Festival (Honolulu, HI) 

*A-Sun regular season 

^A-Sun Tournament (Jacksonville, FL) 

 

2000‐01 (7‐24, 5‐13/9th) 

Date  Opponent  L  PF  PA       W/L 

11/18/00 Miami   H  59 76 L 

All-Time Results  

 

Date  Opponent  L  PF  PA       W/L 

11/21/00 Hofstra  H  67  87  L 

11/24/00 UW-Milwaukee%  N  60  78  L 

11/25/00 Fl. International%  A  86  81  W 

11/27/00 Florida   A  42  100  L 

11/30/00 San Diego State  A  57  90  L 

12/02/00 Troy *   A  85  82  W 

12/09/00 VCU   A  57  70  L 

12/18/00 Birmingham-Southern  H  68  95  L 

12/20/00 Clemson#  N  81  94  L 

12/21/00 Youngstown State#  N  53  72 L 

12/22/00 American(PR)#  A  60  77  L 

01/03/01 Mercer*  A  78  77  W 

01/06/01 Samford*  H  43  66  L 

01/08/01 Jacksonville St.* H  102  89  W 

01/11/01 Georgia State*  A  77  96  L 

01/13/01 Campbell*  A  70  72  L 

01/18/01 Jacksonville*  H  71  62  W 

01/20/01 Stetson*  H  73  85  L 

01/23/01 Central Florida* A  79  89  L 

01/27/01 Jacksonville*  A  55  71  L 

01/29/01 Stetson*  A  80  92  L 

02/03/01 Central Florida* H  62  55  W 

02/08/01 Mercer*  H  69  70  L 

02/10/01 Troy*   H  76  96  L 

02/15/01 Jacksonville St.* A  70  79  L 

02/17/01 Samford*  A  53  86  L 

02/22/01 Campbell*  H  80  83  L 

02/24/01 Georgia State*  H  79  88  L 

02/28/01 Campbell^  N  70  65  W 

03/01/01 Georgia State^  A  57  96  L 

%FIU Thanksgiving Shootout (Miami, FL) 

#Puerto Rico Holiday Shootout (San Juan, PR) 

*A-Sun regular season 

^A-Sun Tournament (Atlanta, GA) 

 

2001‐02 (19‐12, 13‐7/3rd) 

Date  Opponent  L  PF  PA       W/L 

11/17/01 Hofstra  A  65  67  L 

11/20/01 St. Mary's (MD)  H  107  73  W 

11/26/01 Miami   A  48  74  L 

11/29/01 Stetson*  H  82  71  W 

12/01/01 Central Florida* H  78  66  W 

12/04/01 Liberty   A  91  80  W 

12/08/01 VCU (2OT)  H  84  88  L 



Date  Opponent  L  PF  PA       W/L 

12/17/01 Samford* (OT)  A  66  68  L 

12/19/01 Jacksonville St.* A  74  71 W 

12/27/01 Drake   H  79  71  W 

01/02/02 Jacksonville*  H  58  73  L 

01/05/02 Georgia State*  H  90  77  W 

01/07/02 Campbell*  H  77  60  W 

01/10/02 Mercer*  A  94  73  W 

01/12/02 Troy *(2OT)  A  100  107  L 

01/16/02 Birmingham-Southern  A  59  65  L 

01/19/02 Belmont*  H  69  66  W 

01/22/02 Central Florida*  A  56  62  L 

01/28/02 Belmont*  A  80  78  W 

02/02/02 Troy*   H  67  66  W 

02/04/02 Mercer*  H  72  71  W 

02/07/02 Campbell*  A  87  92  L 

02/09/02 Georgia State*  A  71  76  L 

02/14/02 Jacksonville St.* H  78  68  W 

02/16/02 Samford*  H  50  68  L 

02/21/02 Jacksonville*  A  76  72  W 

02/23/02 Stetson*  A  77  74  W 

02/28/02 Jacksonville^  N  59  50  W 

03/01/02 Jacksonville St.^ N  55  47  W 

03/02/02 Georgia State^  N  76  75  W 

03/14/02 Alabama!  N  78  86  L 

*A-Sun regular season 

^A-Sun Tournament (Orlando, FL) 

!NCAA Tournament (Greenville, SC) 

 

2002‐03 (7‐21, 3‐13/6th S) 

Date  Opponent L  PF  PA       W/L 

11/16/02 Cleveland State%  N  71  66  W 

11/18/02 Colorado State%  A  56  81  L 

11/19/02 IPFW%   N  93  86  W 

11/22/02 Drake   A  62  74  L 

11/24/02 Iowa   A  52  79  L 

11/27/02 Nova Southeastern  H  86  60  W 

12/03/02 Miami   H  74  73  W 

12/05/02 VCU   A  72  90  L 

12/16/02 James Madison  A  57  71  L 

12/20/02 Liberty   A  79  84  L 

12/28/02 San Diego State A  75  91  L 

12/30/02 UC-Irvine  A  70  87  L 

01/04/03 Central Florida*  A  69  80  L 

All-Time Results  

 

Date  Opponent  L  PF  PA       W/L 

01/09/03 Troy *   A  72 77  L 

01/11/03 Mercer*  A  79  86  L 

01/18/03 Jacksonville*  H  63  74  L 

01/20/03 Stetson*  H  71  64  W 

01/23/03 Georgia State*  A  64  66  L 

01/25/03 Jacksonville St.* A  77  83  L 

01/30/03 Samford*  H  53  73  L 

02/01/03 Belmont*  H  69  76 L 

02/04/03 Gardner-Webb* A  59  57  W 

02/07/03 Campbell*  H  83  56  W 

02/13/03 Stetson*  A  78  83  L 

02/15/03 Jacksonville*  A  54  89  L 

02/20/03 Mercer*  H  72  87  L 

02/22/03 Troy*   H  66  76  L 

03/01/03 Central Florida*  H  75  82  L 

%BCA Invitational 

*A-Sun regular season 

 

2003‐04 (9‐19, 6‐14/8th) 

Date  Opponent  L  PF  PA       W/L 

11/21/03 South Florida  A  66 79  L 

11/25/03 Georgia  A  84  99  L 

12/01/03 Fl. International H  89  87  W 

12/06/03 Barry   H  76  73  W 

12/15/03 Gardner-Webb* A  95  75  W 

12/17/03 Campbell*  A  99  86  W 

12/20/03 James Madison  H  70  73  L 

12/27/03 Miami   A  51  76  L 

12/29/03 Mary Washington  H  101  61  W 

01/03/04 Mercer*  H  90  72  W 

01/05/04 Georgia State*  H  76  79  L 

01/09/04 Jacksonville*  A  87  67  W 

01/11/04 Stetson (OT)*  A  89  91  L 

01/14/04 Central Florida* H  52  70  L 

01/17/04 Belmont  H  68  71 L 

01/19/04 Lipscomb  H  90  69  W 

01/25/04 Troy *   A  81  93  L 

01/28/04 Central Florida*  A  66  75  L 

02/02/04 Troy *   H  68  73  L 

02/05/04 Lipscomb*  A  67  75  L 

02/07/04 Belmont (2OT)*  A  54  57  L 

02/12/04 Stetson (2OT)*  H  72  76  L 

02/14/04 Jacksonville*  H  69  70  L 

02/19/04 Georgia State*  A  76  90  L 

 



Date  Opponent  L  PF  PA       W/L 

02/21/04 Mercer*  A  79  85  L 

02/26/04 Campbell*  H  95  80  W 

02/28/04 Gardner-Webb* H  65  67  L 

03/04/04 Troy ^   N  82  85  L 

*A-Sun regular season 

^A-Sun Tournament (Nashville, TN) 

 

2004‐05 (10‐17, 10‐10/9th) 

Date  Opponent  L  PF  PA       W/L 

11/19/04 Fl. International  A  62  65  L 

11/23/04 Florida   A  47  90  L 

11/29/04 Miami (FL)  A  68  84  L 

12/04/04 Gardner-Webb* H  69  76  L 

12/14/04 Campbell*  H  82  59  W 

12/17/04 Nevada%  A  46  60  L 

12/18/04 Idaho State%  N  67  71  L 

12/22/04 Nevada-Las Vegas A  66  83  L 

12/30/04 Colgate  H  75  81  L 

01/03/05 Mercer*  A  104  101  W 

01/05/05 Georgia State*  A  73  75  L 

01/09/05 Stetson*  H  81  69  W 

01/11/05 Jacksonville*  H  81  82  L 

01/13/05 UCF *   H  70  73  L 

01/18/05 Troy *   H  93  99  L 

01/20/05 UCF *   A  73  61  W 

01/23/05 Lipscomb*  A  66  68  L 

01/25/05 Belmont*  A  76  68 W 

01/29/05 Lipscomb*  H  84  67  W 

01/31/05 Belmont*  H  100  103  L 

02/06/05 Troy *   A  82  80  W 

02/10/05 Jacksonville*  A  100  73  W 

02/12/05 Stetson*  A  81  75  W 

02/17/05 Georgia State*  H  76  80  L 

02/19/05 Mercer*  H  88  107  L 

02/24/05 Campbell*  A  89  83  W 

02/26/05 Gardner-Webb* A  76  91  L 

% Dodge Holiday Classic (Reno, NV) 

*A-Sun regular season 

 

2005‐06 (15‐13, 14‐6/3rd) 

Date Opponent   L  PF  PA       W/L 

11/18/05 Colgate  A  74  78  L 

11/21/05 Northwestern  A 59 69 L 

All-Time Results  

 

Date  Opponent  L  PF  PA       W/L 

11/30/05 North Florida*  H  77  75  W 

12/04/05 Jacksonville (2OT)*  H  107  104 W 

12/13/05 UCF   H  59  54  W 

12/15/05 South Florida  A  44  62  L 

12/20/05 Coll. of Charleston% N  73  90  L 

12/21/05 Middle Tennessee% N  76  90  L 

12/29/05 Marist   H  75  84  L 

01/02/06 Kennesaw*  A  73  67  W 

01/04/06 East Tennessee*  A  61  63  L 

01/07/06 Mercer*  H  91  80  W 

01/09/06 Stetson*  H  77  62  W 

01/15/06 Gardner-Webb*  A  72  51  W 

01/17/06 Campbell*  A  97  88  W 

01/22/06 Belmont*  H  66  59  W 

01/24/06 Lipscomb*  H  50  66  L 

01/27/06 Belmont*  A  82  92  L 

01/29/06 Lipscomb*  A  71  88  L 

02/02/06 Campbell*  H  95  90  W 

02/04/06 Gardner-Webb* H  77  63  W 

02/07/06 Mercer*  A  73  74  L 

02/12/06 Stetson*  A  49  56  L 

02/16/06 East Tennessee*  H  93 87  W 

02/18/06 Kennesaw *  H  81  62  W 

02/23/06 North Florida*  A  74  53  W 

02/25/06 Jacksonville*  A  85  76  W 

03/02/06 Stetson^  N  44  54  L 

* A-Sun regular season 

% Billy Minardi Classic (Louisville, KY) 

$ A-Sun Tournament (Johnson City, TN) 

 

2006‐07 (16‐15, 10‐8/3rd E) 

Date  Opponent  L  PF  PA       W/L 

11/10/06 Oklahoma State  A  50  95  L 

11/13/06 Missouri-KC  A  70  85  L 

11/17/06 Old Dominion  A  55  70  L 

11/19/06 Marist   A  67  83  L 

11/22/06 North Florida  A  59  44  W 

11/28/06 Florida Memorial  H  94  60  W 

12/02/06 Norfolk State  H  77  64  W 

12/09/06 UCF   A  65  87  L 

12/13/06 Troy *   H  91  87  W 

12/19/06 North Carolina  A  52  105  L 

12/23/06 Missouri-KC  H  70  61  W 

12/28/06 Fl. International*  A  68  66  W 

 



Date  Opponent  L  PF  PA       W/L 

12/30/06 Western Kentucky *  H  83  93  L 

01/04/07 New Orleans*  A  93  86  W 

01/06/07 South Alabama* A  76  101  L 

01/10/07 Middle Tennessee*  H  68  72  L 

01/13/07 ULM *   H  73  62  W 

01/18/07 Denver*  A  85  90  L 

01/20/07 North Texas*  A  59  76  L 

01/24/07 Louisiana-Lafayette* H  75  72  W 

01/27/07 UALR *   H  75  71  W 

01/31/07 Arkansas State*  A  77  84  L 

02/03/07 Troy * (OT)  A  87  92  L 

02/06/07 Longwood  A  81  63  W 

02/10/07 FIU *   H  85  78  W 

02/14/07 Western Kentucky *  A  78  73  W 

02/17/07 New Orleans*  H  98  77  W 

02/21/07 South Alabama* H  79  69  W 

02/24/07 Middle Tennessee*  A  59  79 L 

02/28/07 FIU (OT)$  H  91  88  W 

03/04/07 Western Kentucky$  N  81  86  L 

* Sun Belt regular season 

$ Sun Belt Tournament (Lafayette, LA) 

 

2007-08(15-8, 8-10/3rd) 

Date  Opponent  L  PF  PA       W/L 

11/09/07 Rhode Island  A  63  90  L 

11/12/07 Boston College  A  62  68  L 

11/16/07 Stetson  N  68  62  W 

11/17/07 South Florida  N  69  100  L 

11/18/07 Cleveland State  N  66  76  L 

11/26/07 UMKC   A  66  77  L 

11/28/07 Kansas   A  49  87 L 

12/01/07 McNeese State  H  64  59  L 

12/08/07 Fl. Gulf Coast  H  69  55  W 

12/18/07 North Florida  H  70  64  W 

12/20/07 Arkansas State  A  90  93  L 

12/23/07 Monmouth  A 62  57  W 

12/29/07 La.-Lafayette  A  52  71  L 

01/02/08 S. Alabama*  H  66  55  L 

01/05/08 FIU*   A  58  69  L 

01/09/08 Middle Tennessee*  A  57  61  L 

01/12/08 Troy*   H  93  88  W 

01/16/08 Western Kentucky*  A  62  80  L 

01/19/08 North Texas*  H  86  81  W 

All-Time Results  

 

Date  Opponent  L  PF  PA       W/L 

01/24/08 Denver* (OT)  H  70  68  W 

01/27/08 UALR*   A  76  80  L 

01/30/08 New Orleans*  H  82  72  W 

02/02/08 Savannah State  H  94  68  W 

02/06/08 ULM*   A  77  72  W 

02/09/08 Arkansas State* H  87  81  W 

02/11/08 Longwood  H  93  69  W 

02/16/08 South Alabama* A  74  91  L 

02/20/08 FIU*   H  66  72  L 

02/23/08 Middle Tennessee*  H  75  67  W 

02/27/08 Troy*   A  99  93  W 

03/01/08 Western Kentucky* H  78  88  L 

03/05/08 FIU!   H  91  64  W 

03/09/08 UALR&   N  60  66  L 

# Daytona Beach Exempt Tournament (Glenn Wilkes 

Classic) 

* Sun Belt regular season 

! Sun Belt Tournament (Boca Raton, Fla.) 

& Sun Belt Tournament (Mobile, Ala.) 

 

2008‐09 (6‐26, 2‐16/6th) 

Date  Opponent  L  PF  PA       W/L 

11/14/08 Monmouth  H  72  69  W 

11/17/08 Arizona#  A  62  75  L 

11/18/08 Santa Clara#  N  65  61  W 

11/22/08 UMKC   H  77  59  W 

11/24/08 Davidson#  A  60  76  L 

11/25/08 James Madison# N  64  81  L 

11/28/08 McNeese State  A  68  72  L 

12/01/08 Fl. Gulf Coast  A  55  60  L 

12/13/08 SE Louisiana  H  72  58  W 

12/16/08 Denver*  H  55  66  L 

12/18/08 Troy*   A  87  94  L 

12/22/08 UAB   A  43  76  L 

12/27/08 Kentucky  A  69  76  L 

1/1/09 S. Alabama*  H  69  74  L 

1/5/09 Miami   A  69  85  L 

1/8/09 Middle Tennessee*  A  57  59  L 

1/10/09 Western Kentucky* A  57  78  L 

1/15/09 FIU*   H  53  58  L 

1/17/09 North Texas*  A  60  69  L 

1/22/09 ULM*   H  88  94  L 

1/24/09 Arkansas State*  A  60  62  L 

1/29/09 UALR*   A  59  66  L 



Date  Opponent  L  PF  PA       W/L 

1/31/09 Louisiana-Lafayette*  H  63  47  W 

2/5/09 New Orleans*  A  68  75  L 

2/7/09 Troy*   H  63  78  L 

2/12/09 Denver*   H  67  61  W 

2/14/09 South Alabama*  A  70  91  L 

2/18/09 Savannah State  A  66  79  L 

2/21/09 Middle Tennessee*  H  68  74  L 

2/26/09 Western Kentucky*A  67  87  L 

2/28/09 FIU*   A  53  80  L 

3/4/09 North Texas!  A  73  79  L 

# Pre-Season NIT 

* Sun Belt regular season 

! Sun Belt Tournament (Denton, TX) 

 

2009‐10(14‐16, 10‐8/4th) 

Date  Opponent  L  PF  PA       W/L 

11/13/09 Florida Tech  H  86  69  W 

11/16/09 SE Louisiana  A  77  90  L 

11/21/09 American A  81  69  W 

11/23/09 Manhattan  A  66  73  L 

11/27/09 USF   A  58  78  L 

11/30/09 Albany   H  81  65  W 

12/10/09 Warner (3OT)  H  106  99  W 

12/12/09 Louisiana-Lafayette* A  74  81  L 

12/14/09 New Orleans*  A  66  48  W 

12/19/09 Miami#  N  69  87  L 

12/23/09 Georgia  A  60  77  L 

12/27/09 Maryland  A  59  72  L 

12/29/09 Hofstra  H  63  67  L 

01/02/10 S. Alabama* (OT) H  93  96  L 

01/07/10 Troy*   H  83  69  L 

01/09/10 ULM*   A  74  61  W 

01/14/10 W. Kentucky*  A  72  79  L 

01/16/10 Mid. Tennessee* A  61  60  W 

01/21/10 UALR*   H  77  74  W 

01/23/10 Arkansas State* H  78  63  W 

01/28/10 S. Alabama*  A  70  59  W 

01/30/10 FIU*   H  106  88  W 

02/04/10 N.Texas*  A  69  86  L 

02/06/10 Denver*  A  53  63  L 

02/11/10 Louisiana-Lafayette* H  76  72  W 

02/18/10 FIU*   A  77  71  W 

02/20/10 Troy*   A  80  86  L 

All-Time Results  

 

Date  Opponent  L  PF  PA       W/L 

02/20/10 Troy*   A  80  86  L 

02/25/10 Western Kentucky* H  69  78  L 

02/27/10 Mid. Tennessee* A  57  66  L 

03/06/10 S. Alabama!  N  51  52  L 

# Orange Bowl Classic (Sunrise, FL) 

* Sun Belt regular season 

! Sun Belt Tournament (Hot Springs, Ark.) 

 

2010‐11 (21‐11, 13‐3/1st) 

Date  Opponent  L  PF  PA       W/L 

11/12/10 UC-Davis!  N  70  63  W 

11/13/10 UW-Milwaukee! N  85  76  W 

11/14/10 Portland!  A  75  89  L 

11/17/10 Warner  H  88  58  W 

11/20/10 American  H  72  82  L 

11/23/10 Florida   A  66  79  L 

11/27/10 George Mason  A  51  66  L 

11/30/10 Mississippi St.  A  61  59 W 

12/4/10 USF   H  50  42  W 

12/11/10 Hofstra  A  63  59  W 

12/13/10 Siena   A  69  72  L 

12/16/10 Troy (OT)  A  82  77  W 

12/19/10 ULM*   A  60  58  W 

12/22/10 DePaul   A  62  71 L 

1/3/11 Fl. Memorial  H  94  76  W 

1/6/11 S. Alabama*  H  65  57  W 

1/8/11 Arkansas St*  H  61  57  W 

1/11/11 Manhattan  H  57  50  W 

1/13/11 Mid. Tennessee*  A  71  61  W 

1/15/11 W. Kentucky*  A  78  73  W 

1/22/11 UALR*   H  88  71  W 

1/27/11 Mid. Tennessee* H  62  51  W 

1/29/11 W. Kentucky*  H  53  57  L 

2/3/11 N. Texas*   A  72  55  W 

2/5/11 FIU*   H  73  72  W 

2/10/11 Denver*   A  42  69  L 

2/12/11 La.-Lafayette*  H  64  72  L 

2/19/11 FIU*(OT)  A  80  78  W 

2/24/11 Troy*   H  77  60  W 

2/27/11 S. Alabama*  A  74  64  W 

3/6/11 North Texas@  N  64  78  L 

3/16/11 Miami#   N  62  85  L 

!Athletes in Action Classic (Portland, OR) 

@Sun Belt Conference (Hot Springs, AR) 

# Postseason NIT (Coral Gables, FL) 



2011‐12 (11‐19, 7‐9 Sun Belt) 

Date  Opponent  L  PF  PA       W/L 

11/12/11 Portland!  N  65  70  L 

11/13/11 Washington!  A  71  77  L 

11/14/11 Georgia St.!  N  84  77  W 

11/16/11 American  A  56  62  L 

11/19/11 George Mason(OT) H  80  75  W 

11/22/11 Hofstra  A  62  60  W 

11/26/11 USF   A  55  68  L 

11/30/11 Kansas   A  54  77  L 

12/10/11 Warner  H  98  70  W 

12/13/11 Mississippi St.  A  68  75  L 

12/17/11 Miami# (2OT)  N  90  93  L 

12/22/11 Harvard  A  51  63  L 

12/28/11 Siena   H  60  67  L 

12/31/11 Louisiana-Lafayette* A  55  67  L 

1/5/12 ULM*   H  58  30  W 

1/7/12 UALR*   A  38  40  L 

1/9/12 Arkansas St.*  A  58  50  W 

1/14/12 Middle Tenn.*  H  54  67  L 

1/19/12 Troy*   A  88  67  W 

1/21/12 FIU*   A  66  64  W 

1/26/12 Western Kentucky* H  67  66  W 

2/2/12 South Alabama*  A  56  65  L 

2/4/12 FIU*   H  56  76  L 

2/9/12 Denver*   H  72  71  W 

2/11/12 North Texas*(2OT) H  86  81  W 

2/16/12 Western Kentucky* A 57  64 L 

2/18/12 Middle Tenn.*  A  59  72  L 

2/23/12 South Alabama*(OT) H  76  79  L 

2/25/12 Troy*   H  82  83  L 

3/3/12 Arkansas State* N 55 70 L 

! World Vision Classic (Seattle, WA) 

# Orange Bowl Classic (Sunrise, FL) 

@Sun Belt Conference (Hot Springs, AR) 

 

2012‐13 (14‐18, 9‐11 Sun Belt) 

Date  Opponent  L  PF  PA       W/L 

11/11/12 North Carolina!  A  56  80  L 

11/13/12 Mississippi St.!  A  58  78  L 

11/17/12 Coppin St.!  N  64  61  W 

11/18/12 Elon! (OT)  A  59  62 L 

11/24/12 American  H  58  55  W 

11/29/12 South Alabama* H  66  77  L 

All-Time Results  

 

Date  Opponent  L  PF  PA       W/L 

12/1/12 Arkansas St.*  H  72  65  W 

12/6/12 Stetson   A  88  78  W 

12/9/12 Warner   H  83  50  W 

12/13/12 Mississippi St.  A  68  75  L 

12/15/12 Dayton  A  56  81  L 

12/18/12 Stetson  H  68  69  L 

12/21/12 Indiana  A  52  88 L 

12/27/12 Troy*   A  61  54  W 

12/29/12 ULM*   A  64  65  L 

1/1/13 Hofstra   H  61  57  W 

1/3/13 Louisiana*  H  75  70  W 

1/10/13 Middle Tennessee* A  52  62  L 

1/12/13 Western Kentucky* A  65  62  W 

1/17/13 Troy*   H  80  59  W 

1/19/13 North Texas*  H  59  61(OT)  L 

1/24/13 UALR*   A  62  65  L 

1/26/13 Arkansas St.*  A  38  63  L 

1/31/13 ULM*   H  76  71  W 

2/2/13 Middle Tennessee* H  56  73  L 

2/7/13 FIU*   A  65  84 L 

2/9/13 South Alabama*  A  71  72  L 

2/14/13 Western Kentucky* H  84  78  W 

2/16/13 Louisiana*  A  57  58  L 

2/21/13 North Texas*  A  57  66 (OT)  L 

2/23/13 UALR*   H  73  59  W 

3/2/13 FIU*   H  73  59  W 

3/8/13 Troy@   N  79  81  L 

! EA Maui Invitational 

@Sun Belt Conference (Hot Springs, AR) 

 

2013‐14 (10‐22, 5‐11 C‐USA) 

Date  Opponent  L  PF  PA       W/L 

11/08/13 Ave Maria  H  86  51  W 

11/11/13 St. Francis  H  57  59  L 

11/15/13 Duke   A  64  97  L 

11/17/13 Boston College!  A  79  82  L 

11/22/13 Detroit!  A  44  77  L 

11/23/13 Stony Brook!  N  61  67  L 

11/24/13 Toledo!  N  74  94  L 

12/3/13 UCF   H  75  64  W 

12/7/13 Jacksonville  H  83  63  W 

12/12/13 Depaul   A  70  81  L 

12/14/13 Maryland  A  62  66  L 

12/17/13 Stetson  A  62  64  L 



Date  Opponent  L  PF  PA       W/L 

12/22/13 Elon   H  62  67  L 

1/1/14 Warner   H  81  47  W 

1/9/14 Louisiana Tech*  A  64  84  L 

1/11/14 Rice*   A  73  68  W 

1/16/14 East Carolina*  H  78  67  W 

1/18/14 Old Dominion*  H  60  65  L 

1/21/14 Harvard   H  68  53  W 

1/25/14 FIU*   A  57  66  L 

1/30/14 Charlotte*  A  53  62  L 

2/1/14 Marshall*  A  57  65  W 

2/6/14 Middle Tenn.*  H  63  67  L 

2/8/14 UAB*   H  82  71  W 

2/13/14 UTEP*   A  71  69 W 

2/15/14 UTSA*   A  56  66  L 

2/20/14 Tulsa*   H  52  71  L 

2/22/14 North Texas*  H  76  78  L 

2/26/14 Tulane*   A  64  72  L 

3/2/14 Southern Miss*  H  49  60  L 

3/6/14 FIU*   A  70  74  L 

3/8/14 Marshall@  N  59  63 L 

! 2K Sports Classic 

*Conference USA game 

@ Conference USA Tournament (El Paso, TX) 

 

2014-15 (9‐20, 2-16 C-USA) 

Date  Opponent  L  PF  PA       W/L 

11/14/14 Elon  A 58 64 L 

11/17/14 Warner  H 74 49 W 

11/20/14 Harvard A 49 71 L 

11/23/14 Georgia A 61 74 L 

11/30/14 Ave Maria H 54 43 W 

12/3/14 East Carolina H 72 63 W 

12/13/14 UCF  A 54 41 W 

12/16/14 Stetson  H 79 69 W 

12/20/14 St. Francis (NY) A 56 61 L 

12/22/14 Eastern Kentucky H 69 66 W 

12/30/14 Jacksonville A 68 50 W 

1/4/15 FIU*  H 60 62 L 

1/8/15 UAB*  A 57 66 L 

1/10/15 Middle Tennessee* A 58 82 L 

1/15/15 Western Kentucky* H 85 88 L 

1/17/15 Marshall* H 76 62 W 

1/29/15 Charlotte* A 61 86 L

All-Time Results  

 

Date  Opponent  L  PF  PA       W/L 

1/31/15 Old Dominion* A 57 68 L 

2/3/15 FIU*  A 56 64 L 

2/5/15 UTEP*  H 56 63 L 

2/7/15 UTSA*  H 59 74 L 

2/12/15 Louisiana Tech* A 54 65 L 

2/14/15 Southern Miss* A 54 62 L 

2/19/15 North Texas* H 72 79 L 

2/21/15 Rice*  H 69 76 L 

2/26/15 Western Kentucky* A 68 72 L 

2/28/15 Marshall* A 63 79 L 

3/5/15 UAB*  H 62 59 W 

3/7/15 Middle Tennessee* H 54 77 L 

 

2015-16 (8‐25, 5-13 C-USA) 

Date  Opponent  L  PF  PA       W/L 

11/13 Michigan State A 55 82 L 

11/17 Warner  H 72 75 L 

11/20 Northeastern! N 58 60 L 

11/21 Miami (OH)! A 75 69 W 

11/22 Lipscomb! N 65 79 L 

12/1 East Carolina A 48 74 L 

12/10 Ave Maria H 72 59 W 

12/12 UCF  A 61 75 L 

12/15 Eastern Kentucky A 73 80 L 

12/16 Tennessee A 62 81 L 

12/19 Florida State$ N 59 64 L 

12/22 Hofstra  A 54 68 L 

12/19 UT-Martin H 48 57 L 

1/3 FIU*  A 59 76 L 

1/7 Marshall* A 67 90 L 

1/9 Western Kentucky A 82 86 L 

1/14 Southern Miss* H 58 51 W 

1/16 Louisiana Tech* H 63 61 W 

1/21 UTEP*  A 56 71 L 

1/23 UTSA*  A 86 71 W 

1/28 Old Dominion* H 66 78 L 

1/30 Charlotte H 82 77 W 

2/4 Middle Tennessee* A 73 85 L 

2/6 UAB*  A 67 104 L 

2/11 UTSA*  H 79 73 W 

2/13 UTEP*  H 82 89 L 

2/18 Rice*  A 85 90 L 

2/20 North Texas* A 62 70 L 

2/27 FIU*  H 63 71 L 

 



Date  Opponent  L  PF  PA       W/L 

3/3 Middle Tennessee H 59 76 L 

3/5 UAB  H 70 73 L 

3/8 UTSA^  N 82 58 W 

3/9 Old Dominion H 46 72 L 

!Men Against Breast Cancer Challenge (Oxford, Ohio) 

$ Orange Bowl Classic (Sunrise, Fla.)  

*Conference USA game 

^ Conference USA Tournament (Birmingham, Ala.) 

 

2016-17 (10‐20, 6-12 C-USA) 

Date  Opponent  L  PF  PA       W/L 

11/11/16 Texas State! N 57 61 L 

11/13/16 SIUE!   N 68 77 L 

11/15/16 Hawaii!  A 63 64 L 

11/20/16 Edward Waters H 98 64 W 

11/22/16 USF  H 78 62 W 

11/29/16 UT-Martin A 81 82 L 

12/3/16 Hofstra  H 80 88 L 

12/6/16 Ohio State  A 79 77 W 

12/16/16 Miami  A 56 76 L 

12/21/16 Webber Int’l H 76 56 W 

12/28/16 Florida Gulf Coast H 62 75 L 

12/31/16 WKU*  H 54 69 L 

1/2/17 Marshall*  H 72 89 L 

1/7/17 FIU*  H 73 64 W 

1/12/17 UTSA*  A 63 68 L 

1/14/17 UTEP*  A 65 66 L 

1/19/17 UAB*  H 78 80 L 

1/21/17 Middle Tenn.* H 57 86 L 

1/26/17 FIU*  A 83 65 W 

2/2/17 Charlotte* A 77 75 W 

2/4/17 Old Dominion* A 65 61 W 

2/9/17 North Texas* H 64 70 L 

2/11/17 Rice*  H 75 81 L 

2/16/17 La. Tech* A 69 95 L 

2/18/17 Southern Miss* A 94 82 W 

2/23/17 UTEP*   H 55 60 L 

2/25/17 UTSA*  H 73 66 W 

3/2/17 UAB*  A 59 79 L 

3/4/17 Middle Tenn.* A 59 93 L 

3/8/17 Marshall^ N 74 89 L 

!Rainbow Classic (Honolulu, Hawaii) 

*Conference USA game 

^ Conference USA Tournament (Birmingham, Ala.) 

 

 

All-Time Results  

 

2017-18 (12‐19, 6-12 C-USA) 

Date  Opponent  L  PF  PA       W/L 

11/10/17 USF  A 59 60 L 

11/16/17 Edward Waters  H 76 52 W 

11/20/17 Towson! N 52 76 L 

11/21/17 Northern Illinois! N 77 67 W 

11/22/17 Missouri State! N 60 71 L 

11/28/17 Ave Maria H 91 54 W 

12/2/17 Bethune-Cookman H 93 75 W 

12/5/17 Florida Gulf Coast A 92 88 W 

12/10/17 Webber  H 106 46 W 

12/16/17 Arkansas State  H 63 64 L 

12/19/17 Texas Tech  A 54 90 L 

12/23/17 Minnesota A 60 95 L 

12/30/17 FIU*  A 57 58 L 

1/4/18 UAB*  H 44 75 L 

1/6/18 Middle Tennessee* H 57 61 L 

1/11/18 UTEP*  A 73 66 W 

1/13/18 UTSA*  A 73 69 W 

1/18/18 Charlotte* H 75 64 W 

1/20/18 Old Dominion* H 62 73 L 

1/25/18 North Texas* A 53 59 L 

1/27/18 Rice*  A 63 62 W 

2/1/18 Louisiana Tech* H 62 67 L 

2/3/18 Southern Miss* H 66 77 L 

2/8/18 WKU*  A 63 75 L 

2/10/18 Marshall* A 68 79 L 

2/17/18 FIU*  H 77 72 W 

2/22/18 Rice*   H 76 79 L 

2/24/18 North Texas* H 74 54 W 

3/1/18 Old Dominion* A 64 69 L 

3/3/18 Charlotte* A 78 85 L 

3/7/18 UAB^  N 72 83 L 

!Gulf Coast Showcase (Estero, Fla.) 

*Conference USA game 

^ Conference USA Tournament (Frisco, Texas) 



Team 
Points 
FAU – 107 (2x) vs. Jacksonville 
(12/4/05) 
Opponent – 116 vs. Florida Inter-
national (1/24/98) 
 
Field Goals Made 
FAU – 48 vs. St. Mary’s (11/20/01) 
Opponent – 39 vs. USF (12/13/99) 
 
Field Goal Attempts 
FAU – 82 vs. St. Mary’s (11/20/01) 
Opponent – 89 Warner (12/10/09) 
 
Three-Point Field Goals Made 
FAU – 18 vs. Campbell (2/26/04) 
Opponent – 16 (2x) , last Troy 
(3/4/04) 
 
Three-Point Field Goal Attempts 
FAU – 39 vs. Campbell (2/26/04) 
Opponent – 43, Troy (1/12/08) 
 
Free Throws Made 
FAU – 44 vs. Warner (12/10/09) 
Opponent – 35, ULM (1/22/09), S. 
Alabama (1/2/09) 
 
Free Throw Attempts 
FAU – 58 vs. Warner (12/10/09) 
Opponent – 45 vs. ULM (1/22/09)/ 
South Alabama 
(1/2/10) 
 
Rebounds 
FAU – 61 vs. Warner (1/1/14) 
Opponent – 61 Warner (12/10/09) 
 
Assists 
FAU – 31 vs. Mary Washington 
(12/29/03) 
Opponent – 29, USF (12/13/99) 
 
Steals 
FAU – 18 vs. Nova Southeastern 
(11/27/02) 
Opponent – 23, USF (12/13/99) 
 
Blocks 
FAU – 12, 2x, last vs. Harvard 
(1/21/14) 
Opponent – 10, Miami (11/18/00) 

Individual 
Points 
FAU – 39 by Earnest Crumbley vs. 
Cambpell (2/26/04) 
Opponent – 35 by Carlos Knox, 
IUPUI (2/28/98) 
 
Field Goals Made 
FAU – 13 (4x) by Pablo Bertone, 
UAB (2/8/14) 
Opponent – 12 by Marvin Augus-
tin, Jacksonville (1/31/00) 
 
Field Goal Attempts 
FAU – 23 (2x) by Jeff Cowans vs. 
Troy (2/22/03) 
Opponent – 24 by Dorell Hender-
son, Warner (12/10/09) 
 
Three-Point Field Goals Made 
FAU – 8 by Paul Graham III vs. 
Troy (2/7/09) 
8 by Earnest Crumbley vs. Miami 
(12/3/02) 
Opponent – 9 by Adam Fellers, 
Campbell (1/13/00) 
 
Three-Point Field Goal Attempts 
FAU - 18 by Earnest Crumbley vs. 
Campbell (2/26/04) 
Opponent – 16 by Eric Smith, 
Campbell (2/2/06) 
 
Free Throws Made 
FAU – 16 by James Turner vs. Flor-
ida International 
(1/24/98)/ Raymond Taylor vs. 
Warner (12/10/09) 
Opponent – 15 by Dorell Hender-
son, Warner (12/10/09) 
 
Free Throw Attempts 
FAU – 20 by James Turner vs. Flor-
ida International (1/24/98) 
Opponent – 19 by Dorell Hender-
son, Warner (12/10/09) 
 
Rebounds 
FAU – 23 by Mike Bell vs. Stetson 
(2/12/04) 
Opponent – 22 by Rashad Jones-
Jennings, UALR (1/27/07) 

Assists 
FAU – 16 by Alex Tucker vs. FIU 
(1/30/10) 
13 by Raymond Taylor vs. South 
Alabama (1/2/10) 
Opponent – 12 by Kevin Kanaskie, 
Middle Tennessee (1/10/07) 
 
Steals 
FAU – 7 by Kahleaf Watson vs. 
Georgia State (2/17/05) 
Opponent – 9 by Kotkenya Cullins, 
St. Thomas (11/16/98) 
 
Blocks 
FAU – 8 by Wes Edwards vs. Nova 
Southeastern (11/27/02) 
Opponent – 8 by Kleon Penn, 
McNeese State (12/1/07) 
 
Largest Crowds (since 2008-09) 
2,961 2/5/11 vs. FIU 
2,916 1/30/10 vs. FIU 
2,854 11/19/11 vs. George Mason 
2,854 2/4/12 vs. FIU 
2,804 2/25/12 vs. Troy 
2,743 1/29/11 vs. Western Ken-
tucky 
2,590 1/14/12 vs. Middle Tennes-
see 
2,334 1/22/11 vs. UALR 
2.,315 1/21/14 vs. Harvard 
2,143 2/12/11 vs. Louisiana-
Lafayette 
 
 
HEAD COACH RECORDS 
Lonnie Williams (1988-89) 
9-19 
Tim Loomis (1989-94) 
68-97 
Kevin Billerman (1995-99) 
36-71 
Sidney Green (1999-2005) 
54-121 
Matt Doherty (2005-06) 
15-13 
Rex Walters (2006-08) 
31-33 
Mike Jarvis (2009-14) 
76-112 
Michael Curry (2015-18)  
39-84 
 

FAU Arena Records  



Field Goal Percentage 
(at least 80 field goals made) 
Year  Player   Pct. 
1988-89 Daryl Kanning  .534 
1989-90 Daryl Kanning  .617 
1990-91 Shane Taylor  .568 
1991-92 Dexter Hill  .500 
1992-93 Elvin Hazell  .519 
1993-94 Michael Harvey  .456 
1994-95 Craig Buchanan  .474 
1995-96 Craig Buchanan  .446 
1996-97 Cedric Peoples  .563 
1997-98 Damon Arnette  .424 
1998-99 Damon Arnette  .472 
1999-00 Marques Williams .459 
2000-01 Daryl Dingle  .470 
2001-02 Raheim Brown  .533 
2002-03 Avery Headley  .429 
2003-04 Robert Williams  .497 
2004-05 Mike Bell  .485 
2005-06 Rodney Webb  .532 
2006-07 Carlos Monroe  .597 
2007-08 Carlos Monroe  .519 
2008-09 Brett Royster  .565 
2009-10 Brett Royster  .493 
2010-11 Brett Royster  .593 
2011-12 Greg Gantt  .433 
2012-13 Pablo Bertone  .429 
2013-14 Justin Raffington  .504 
2014-15 Jackson Trapp .468 
2015-16 Ronald Delph  .543 
2016-17 Ronald Delph .577 
2017-18 Ronald Delph .496 
 
Free Throw Percentage 
(at least 50 free throws made) 
Year Player   Pct. 
1988-89 Ray Schultz  .826 
1989-90 Ingo Wolf  .756 
1990-91 Shane Taylor  .809 
1991-92 Wayne Baxley  .879 
1992-93 Khris Edden  .743 
1993-94 Khris Edden  .835 
1994-95 Craig Buchanan .770 
1995-96 Derek Jackson  .797 
1996-97 Phillip Huyler  .792 
1997-98 James Turner  .829 
1998-99 Cedric Powell  .779 
1999-00 Ryan Hercek  .851 
2000-01 Clay Fuller  .857 
2001-02 Jeff Cowans  .815 
2002-03 Jeff Cowans  .808 
2003-04 Earnest Crumbley .817 
2004-05 Rodney Webb  .731 
2005-06 Fred Marshall  .761 
2006-07 DeAndre Rice  .792 
2007-08 Carderro Nwoji  .874 
2008-09 Paul Graham III  .820 
 

Year  Player   Pct. 
2009-10 Raymond Taylor  .732 
2010-11 Alex Tucker  .793 
2011-12 N/A 
2012-13 Stefan Moody  .815 
2013-14 Marquan Botley  .727 
2014-15 Marquan Botley .792 
2015-16 Marquan Botley .849 
2016-17 Adonis Filer  .807 
2017-18 Gerdarius Troutman .875 
 
Scoring Average 
(played in at least 50% of team’s 
games) 
Year  Player   PPG 
1988-89 Ron McLin  19.4 
1989-90 Daryl Kanning  15.0 
1990-91 Shane Taylor  20.0 
1991-92 Dexter Hill  12.8 
1992-93 Elvin Hazell  14.6 
1993-94 Marlon Jemerson 14.1 
1994-95 Craig Buchanan  14.2 
1995-96 Craig Buchanan  16.4 
1996-97 Craig Buchanan  16.8 
1997-98 Damon Arnette  16.1 
1998-99 Damon Arnette  21.9 
1999-00 Ryan Hercek  14.6 
2000-01 Jeff Cowans  13.7 
2001-02 Raheim Brown  16.4 
2002-03 Earnest Crumbley 16.2 
2003-04 Mike Bell  18.0 
2004-05 Mike Bell  19.1 
2005-06 DeAndre Rice  16.1 
2006-07 DeAndre Rice  20.5 
2007-08 Carlos Monroe  15.4 
2008-09 Paul Graham III  18.5 
2009-10 Greg Gantt  15.6 
2010-11 Greg Gantt  14.0 
2011-12 Greg Gantt  14.0 
2012-13 Greg Gantt  21.2 
2013-14 Pablo Bertone  19.0 
2014-15 Marquan Botley 13.1 
2015-16 Ronald Delph 10.5 
2016-17  Adonis Filer  10.9 
2017-18  Ronald Delph  14.7 
 
Rebounding Average 
(played in at least 50% of team’s 
games) 
Year  Player   RPG 
1988-89 Daryl Kanning  8.3 
1989-90 Daryl Kanning  9.4 
1990-91 Dexter Hill  8.4 
1991-92 David Cargill  7.5 
1992-93 Elvin Hazell  6.8 
1993-94 Marlon Jemerson 5.4 
1994-95 Craig Buchanan  4.9 
1995-96 Phillip Huyler  6.2 
 

Year  Player   RPG 
1996-97 Damon Arnette  7.3 
1997-98 Damon Arnette  6.6 
1998-99 Damon Arnette  8.2 
1999-00 Tony Lee  5.6 
2000-01 Daryl Dingle  5.7 
2001-02 Raheim Brown  8.5 
2002-03 Avery Headley  6.3 
2003-04 Mike Bell  9.7 
2004-05 Mike Bell  9.3 
2005-06  Rodney Webb  7.8 
2006-07 Carlos Monroe  9.4 
2007-08 Carlos Monroe  9.5 
2008-09 Brett Royster  5.3 
2009-10 Brett Royster  7.4 
2010-11 Brett Royster  6.0 
2011-12 Kore White  4.5 
2012-13 Jordan McCoy  6.4 
2013-14 Justin Raffington  8.5 
2014-15 Justin Raffington  7.6 
2015-16 Ronald Delph 6.8 
2016-17 Ronald Delph  6.5 
2017-18 Ronald Delph 14.7 
 
Blocked Shots 
Year  Player   Blocks 
1988-89 Ray Schultz/Ingo Wolf 22 
1989-90 Ingo Wolf  39 
1990-91 David Cargill  32 
1991-92 David Cargill  25 
1992-93 David Cargill  16 
1993-94 Cedric Peoples  22 
1994-95 Cedric Peoples  22 
1995-96 Cedric Peoples  36 
1996-97 Bjorn Sjolund  41 
997-98 David Kell  12 
1998-99 Ashley Baumgardner 8 
1999-00 Marques Williams 24 
2000-01 Robert Williams  16 
2001-02 Raheim Brown  59 
2002-03 Nick Neumann  42 
2003-04 Mike Bell  56 
2004-05 Mike Bell 51 
2005-06 Rodney Webb  19 
2006-07 Jeff Parmer  24 
2007-08 Brett Royster  41 
2008-09 Brett Royster  73 
2009-10 Brett Royster  90 
2010-11 Brett Royster  97 
2011-12 Kelvin Penn  42 
2012-13 Kelvin Penn  69 
2013-14 Kelvin Penn  71 
2014-15 Kelvin Penn  41 
2015-16 Ronald Delph 61 
2016-17 Ronald Delph  44 
2017-18 Ronald Delph 63  
 
  53 
 

Yearly Records  



Year  Player   Assists 
Assists 
Year  Player   Assists 
1988-89 Ron McLin  86 
1989-90 Donald Smith  121 
1990-91 Donald Smith  118 
1991-92 Emanuel Richardson 81 
1992-93 Michael Harvey  74 
1993-94 Marlon Jemerson/Michael 
Harvey   
1994-95 Derek Jackson  85 
1995-96 Phillip Huyler  81 
1996-97 Phillip Huyler  94 
1997-98 James Turner  65 
1998-99 Cedric Powell  96 
1999-00 Emett Murphy  99 
2000-01 John Smart  120 
2001-02 Earnest Crumbley 120 
2002-03 Earnest Crumbley 133 
2003-04 Earnest Crumbley 145 
2004-05 Kahleaf Watson  121 
2005-06 Brent Crews  133 
2006-07 Brent Crews  140 
2007-08 Carderro Nwoji  122 
2008-09 Alex Tucker  139 
2009-10 Raymond Taylor  177 
2010-11 Alex Tucker  136 
2011-12 Raymond Taylor  127 
2012-13 Jackson Trapp  61 
2013-14 Marquan Botley  84 
2014-15 Marquan Botley 112 
2015-16 Nick Rutherford 117 
2016-17 Nick Rutherford 129 
2017-18 Peyton Hulsey  96 
 
Steals 
Year  Player   Steals 
1988-89 Ron McLin  43 
1989-90 Donald Smith  52 
1990-91 Shane Taylor  63 
1991-92 Emanuel Richardson 43 
1992-93 Khris Edden  42 
1993-94 Michael Harvey  53 
1994-95 C.Buchanan /Phillip 
Huyler    31 
1995-96 Phillip Huyler  62 
1996-97 Phillip Huyler  86 
1997-98 Damon Arnette  56 
1998-99 Damon Arnette  76 
1999-00 Tony Lee  51 
2000-01 John Smart/Earnest Crum-
bley    35 
2001-02 Earnest Crumbley 51 
2002-03 Earnest Crumbley 55 
2003-04 Kahleaf Watson  58 
2004-05 Kahleaf Watson  63 
2005-06 Brent Crews  43 
2006-07 Brent Crews  44 
 

2007-08 Carlos Monroe  37 
2008-09 Alex Tucker  29 
2009-10 Raymond Taylor  43 
2010-11 Raymond Taylor  46 
2011-12 Raymond Taylor  39 
2012-13 Greg Gantt  25 
2013-14 Pablo Bertone  39 
2014-15 Jackson Trapp 25 
2015-16 Nick Rutherford  49 
2016-17 Nick Rutherford 39 
2017-18 Peyton Hulsey 42 
 

 

Yearly Leaders 


